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1. Original application Mo_ 2\(3) /84
2. Mise retition No,

J. Gontemp® retition No, _ e 4
AR z.hn ication Mo, i

[ |

Applecant(S) MM/WYY\ \5&—'\/&

"
Respondant (s L,w.-.,.:,. ,L/E:Q I A A ) |
R (‘&/\W 2
Advocate for the applicant(S) D K E’M y "VLQ . g
¢
. ~ pJ ;
Advooata for the Respondant(5)..\ Q/k{ e . )
e
& . -
o 1\101‘35 )": "Cm _-é" RC F‘f:::‘;:_‘\:; mﬁmw'”“' Jrba 6‘—‘ Or Je'r* Q-F tn\_ k *‘1buna]

. , B ¥

T, 2108, 200% Present : Hon'hle Sri K.V, Sachidanandan,
Thicooa '3::;1:-7’? ;iﬁ.fulit\}'m ﬁ | Vice-Chairman,
% @ 3 2\,( $ 6’9/ . . { ~ The Applicant was appointed in the
1l .66 ) - | Central Social Welfare Board and was sent
{ - {en deputation to wvarious State Social
‘i\,“ oL ILogisirar Q " { Boards. After comp}efjon of his tenure
% ¥ . f posting at > Arunachal Pradesh, the
.. 7 %\@Oﬁ ;Apph’cmnt was transferred and appointed
“‘ < jr-‘af‘?'b _— % - yas Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare

{Board on deputation basis with additional
|

%
F

. ,’._ ,@w»awxg;

‘f‘ charge of Assistant Project Officer, Assam -
J i as well as the Assistant Project Officer,

1 Arunachal Pradesh. Accordingly, the
1 %App}icémt joined on "14.(}6.2(306 and
% Ereporte& to the Respondent No. 4. The
f {Applicant  after taking owver charge
i ' ﬁ.aémitteﬁ his two minor children at
! [Kendriya Vidyalaya, Maligaon. While se,
¥ Qproposal for transfer of fz;nds ﬁ‘t}ﬁ:{ Plarn to
! gNon-plan account for payment of staff
I palary for the wmongh of June, 2006 was
! %mt up hefore th;a Applicant and the
. Applicant signed two cheques to the

Contd{ -
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21.08

2006
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amount of Rs. 1,8*{},{}6@}; '"ﬁzaéj,{}ég,‘
08,700} - and endorsed both r’ﬂ}e cheques
to the Respondent No. 4 fé}}:’ necessary
approval. The Applicant subsequently

came to learn that the Cashierf/UDA

. presented the cheques before the Bank

without prior approval of tl;ie Respondent

No. _-, ~who signed tl:xejI cheques on

03.07. 2{)@5 and  07.07.2006. The

t

Respondem No 4 demandecl explanation

from the Cashier/UDA as to why he

- presented the chegues wiﬂ}.out approval.

The Cashier vide lotter dated 04.07.2006
stated that he had obtained the telephonic

consent from the Respondent No. 4 and

acted thereof and rendered his apology Yor $

the same. The Applicéut alse issued
explanation  for  the ’f said anomaly
committed by him. ‘Wi}i},;'e sg, the orders
dated 10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 have
been issued transferring fth.g Applicant to
Arunachal Pradesh Staie Welfare Board.
The Applicant alleged malafide and
submitted that he has ;fx'ze role to play to
the alleged irreglﬂ.ariﬂesi, if any..

s

Heard Mr DX D{:&s, }Patneﬁ Counsel
for the Apphcant an& Mr a. Bamhya,
learned Sr. Central quezmn ent Standing

Coungel for the Respoadeantﬁ.

' .

Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr. C.G.8.C.
for the Respondents wanted time to take

instructions. Let it be done.

/  Post on 21.09.2006. Considering the

 fact that the Applicapnt’s tweo minor

children have been admitted in the school
at Guwahati and the Applicant hag shifted
Contdf -

©

t’




3 OA Nt ~213/0(
Contd/ - . ™ '
- - o 21.08.2006 from Arunachal Pradesh to Guwahati ang

A

holding the cha: ge .of Assistant Project
Officer, Assam = at. Guwahati, the

L Do Respondents are directed to permit the
o o - v | Applicant to continue at Guwahati in his

capacity as above, if not as Secretary to

.. . nﬂ w | . the Bo@ - :
M 176 . - N ' )
lﬂ/ : . . . .
v"_ L {

6  Vice-Chairman
. ofroﬂé-f %éf[ji{&imd jmb} | :
":j:/ f:: ;@o,/ c,o,ao ﬂ\ 2149006, Issue netice en the respendents,
W U) . After hearing the ceunsel fer the
Hee P xespanixxks partias, ceunsel fer the
/%b G respendients his sulmitted that he will
47

take instructiens frem the rcsp-ndentc.
Pest the matter on 9.11.0“

Noﬁ@..gonﬁm/ée»/f’ S . i |
o Qfsection Koy ’ —

Vige~Chatirman
WM"-—V 1 CrE A in - | . - .
253> e o - '
"89- j % ' 941142006 post the matter on 13.11.200¢
'?&M 4/ P ,P °5 - | . along with the connected matters. sinc
fD//\/o 1008 )/DOO)/ ~the matter pertains to pivision Benc.r
Jio 06 @, the O.A. could only be disposed of by
3 Df “'o‘l'é'}% %l / o . Division Benche
| Bhp veaduuad {'mr, ' = - A
"R~ 4 omd R-5. o . :
‘ - vice~Chairmar
‘@Qﬁ\(m@ ) bb

——

%ofv . o \{5,»{' \ -
\° - |
; |

!
‘ -
\h'\(/b? ‘77‘2"?‘5“"“4 s ' 13.11.2006 . post the matter on 15.12.2(
. %‘\\"OJ" . ' ' l,_/
0 | " - o vice=Chairm:

¥ | ~ bb
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. i 9.1.2007 The learned counsel appearing
@ w\5 \\\ﬂ/‘j lq\/ R ~}\o;-\4, v for the parties submitted that plea-
dings are complete and the matter may
@\ e
No vt \“UJ M be placed for hearinge ﬁowever, ME «Ge
R Ne —\, 2 3 = 5 Ba}‘mhya. learned Sre+C.G.S.C. requestim
four weeks time to féply statement
”2___@ on behalf of the Central Government.
o0 - ' considering the submissions
' made by both the parkies let the case
. be posted for hearing on 12.2.2007.
?
NO"I'TC,Q_ <SQ Y(W'J In the meantime Central Government
on .R-)\)2 . will £ile reply.‘statfement posit:i\bely.
] ) : . If not it will be presumed that -
}Q%\OE i - : . they have no rei)ly statement to file.
ol o | |
L Cs ‘
g “‘rv\cQ‘m %&w\b& ' vice=~Chairman
bb ' _
Mo A)\@W\W/g ,
12.2.2007 Considering the urgency this matter
%{ ’ was specifically posted today fof hearing. Mr.
- o G: Baishya, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. submits that
though this Court on 9.1.12007 had made it
QD\ 12 ' . clear that if no reply statement is filed by the

Central Government it will be presumed that

B R on DVQ k )( they h no reply statement to file, th
ey have no rep ement to file, the
concerned Respondents could not file the

@4 . same and therefore he prays for further time
— ‘ to file the same. This Court also does not
‘want to shut out the  pleadings of the

o o Respondents. Therefore, as a matter of last

N \(5 B \‘WA’WWQ”’ chance two weeks further time is granted to
M W’V\ '\AM ] Respondent No.l to file reply statement as
requested. It is made clear that if no reply

%‘57' _ e . .statement is filed by that time, the right to file

reply statement will be forfeited.

' \S
dhe case 45 neachy Post the matter on 27.2.2007. Copy of

o Weanineg .

' this order shall be furnished tg the Sr.C.G.S.C.
@ - Wy | ) [’\/
ARV RN TN *




O.As 213 of 06 | (;

15.? 207 « . Heard learned ccunsel for the
' applicant. Hearing concluded. Judg-
ment reserved. '

_ @ ) vice-Chairman
Member_ v ‘
lm
23.3.2007' Order pronounced in open Court
kept in separate sheets.
The O.A. is disposed of in terms of
the order. No costs.
Member v' Vice-Chairman
‘[bb/



7

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

C.A. No.213/2006.

- DATE OF DECISION:23.03.2007

Shri M. Ali 3 _— -
.......................................................................................................................................... Applicant/s
Mr. A. Ahmed : . :
ceurereaereen ettt rr s s et et e e d e aeh e as e bR e bt eR RS d et bh et s s s et e an e ereni e Renasr s s et neas Advocate for the
' ‘ RApplicant/s
. - Versus -
Union of Indla & Ors.
: ~..Respondent/s
Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. & Dr.J.L.Sarkar.
.............................................................................................................................. ..Advocate forthe
' Respondents

CORAM

THE HON’BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHATIRMAN
THE HON'BLE MR. TARSEM LAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be Zég;No
allowed to see the Judgment? :

2. Whether to be refeqﬁed to the Reporter or not? | Y#s/No

3. Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest Being
complied at Jodhpur Bench & other Benches ? Y#5/No

4. Whether their uordshlps wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgment? , %9‘7No

T

Vlce Chal ma /Adm Member
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH,

Original Application No.213 of 2006.
Date of Order: This;,‘ the )3y day of Ma~ddy , 2007,
HON'BLE MR. K.V.SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN
‘HON'BLE MR.TARSEM LAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Sri Mustaquim Ali
Son of Late Mehboob Ali
Resident of 7% Mile, Jalukbari
P.O: & P.S: Jalukbari
Guwahati-781014
Dist: Kamirup, Assam.
......... ADDHC&I‘RL

By Advocate Mr.A.Ahmed,

- Versus -

’ 1. Union of India

Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Women and Child Development
New Delhi,

0

The Chairman

Central Social Welfare Board

Samaj Kalyan Bhawan "
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of IIT
New Delhi ~ 110 016.

3. The Deputy Director
CSBA
Samaj Kalyan Bhawan
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of I[IT
New Delhi ~ 110 016.

4,  Dr.(Mrs.) Mukti Debi Choudhury
Chairperson
Assam State Social Welfare Board
Beltola, Guwahati-781 028,

L
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5. Mr.D.D.Mondal .
Assistant Project Officer
Assam State Social Welfare Board
Beltola, Guwahati-781 028.
--------- Respondents.

By Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. & Dr.J.L.Sarkar

ORDER

SACHIDANANDAN, K.V. (V.C.):

The Applicant j;fas initially appointed to the Central
Social Welfare Board (CSWB in short) in the year 1987. He was sent
on deputation to various State Welfare .Boards and accordingly he
rendered his services at the Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya,v
Nagaland and in Assam State Social Welfare Board (SSWB in short).
In 2001, he was transferred to Arunachal Pradesh SSWB and after
completion of his tenure there, on his req uest he was transferred to
Assam as Secretary to the Assam SSWB on deputation basis vide
order dated 26.5.2006 with .the additional charge of Assistant Project
Officer, (APO in short), Assam. While working as such, he sought for
aﬁ éxplanation from the coﬁce'med UDA/Cashier for the anomaly
committed by him in not taking the approval aﬁd signature of the

Respondent No.4 in presenting the cheque to the Bank. But suddenly

 impugned order dated 4.8.2006 has been passed by the Respondent

No.3 appointed the Respondent No.5 as the Secretary of Assam

SSWB in supércession of earlier order dated 26.5.2006 with a copy

L
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to the Applicant with the'direction to hand over the charge to the
Respondent No.5 with immediate effect. It was done without any
notice. The Ap;ﬁlicant handed over the charge of Secretary of the
Assam SSWB to the Respondent No.5 on 5.8.2006. But while the
Applicant continued to discharge the duties of APO, Assam he was
trénsferred to Arunachal Pradesh State‘Board vide order dated
10.8,2006 on administrative g%'ounds with immediate effect which
was received ijy the Applicant only on 18,8,20086. Anofher order wé.s
passed on 18.8.2006 relieving the Applicant of the charges of APQO,
Assam State Board., Aggrieved by action -of tbe Respondents the

Applicant has filed this O.A. se‘eking the following main reliefs:-

“8.1 To set aside and quash the impugned Order
under Memo No.F.14-2/2/94-SBA dated
04.08.2006 issued by the Respondent No.3
for directing the Applicant to hand over
charge of Secretary to the Respondent No.5

-~ and accordingly pass an Order of status quo
ante in favour of the Applicant for the postof
Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board,
Guwahati. .

8.2 To set aside and quash the impugned Order
under Memo No.F.1-2/FO/87/FO.ESTT/184
dated 10.08.2006 issued by the Deputy

. Director (FO ESTT) whereby the Applicant
was transferred to the Arunachal Pradesh
State Board on administrative grounds and
accordingly allow the Applicant to continue to
serve as Secretary of the Assam State Social
Welfare Board with additional charge of
AP.O, at Assam.

8.3 To sét aside and quash the impugned Order
issued under Memo  No.SWB/1-4(1)

-
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T7/PtIV/97/1247-51 dated 18.08,2006 issued
by the Respondent No.4 relieving - the
Applicant from the post of AP.O. of Assam
State Social Welfare Board and directing him
to hand over charge to the Respondent No.5,
8.4 To direct the Respondent authorities to allow
the Applicant to continue to serve at the
Assam State Social Welfare Board as
Secretary with the additional charge of

AP.O., Assam State Social Welfare Board in
terms of the Order dated 18.08.20086.

8.5 To direct the Respondent Authorities not to
give effect to the impugned transfer Order
dated 10.08.2006 as well as the impugned
relieving Order dated 18.08.2006.”

2, The Respondent No.4 has filed a detailed reply statement
denying the allegations like malafide against h1m and influencing
political cloud of Respondent No.5. It was stated thel;eirx that it is
upto the? Applicant to prove aﬁd establish such allegations and show
how such allegations might ‘have' nexus with his transfer. The
transfer order was issued on administrative grounds. The Applicant
had already been relievéd from the office on 18.8.2006 (FN). The
Applicant being a APO is posted in SSWBS of different States, and
his services are required on transfer from one State to another
State, The SSWBs have inte;‘alia functions to advice and assist the
Central Board in sponsoring new welfare programmes and activities
whenever they are needed vﬁthin th‘e State, to undertake such other
activities as may be conducive_to the fulfillment of the welfare

objectives of the state, promote the growth of voluntary social

;-
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welfare agencies, with special reference .to the development of the
welfare services in uncovered areas of the state, field counseling for
aided agencies etc, The Applicant was posted in Arunachal Pradesh
as APO and on his feq uest he was posted in GWaha.ti as Secretary
in the State Board on deputation vide order dated 26.5.2006. The
order clearly indicated that the APO was an additional charge, By
order dated 29.5.2006 he was directed to repbrt for duty. In the said

order it was mentioned that,"“ He will also look after the work of

Arunachal Pradesh ~Addft1bna)' Charge.” However, after his transfer

from Arunachal Pradesh the works of the state was suffering a set
back and ‘look after’ arrangement did.not work satisfactorily. The
" matter was considered by the Central Board in general and Tribal
population in particular as regards to social welfare, Therefore, he
was transferred to Atjunachal Pradesh vide order dated IO.S,ZOOGVin
prirﬁe object of welfare interest of the area of the state, Since the
charge of APO atGuwahati was an additional charge, he was already
released from hi.s original post of Secretary on deputation on
- ©.8.2006. The transfer of the Applicantl is made on administrative
reason and in public interest and without violatin—g any rule or
procédure. His rglease was recorded in the attendance register
which is an official fecord. On ?2,8.2006, the Applicant came to the
officeA and submitted a letter avd.dressec.i to the Respondent No.4

enclosing the order of this Tribunal dated 21.8.2006 and without
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waitin_g for any official order struck of the official record in the
attendarice register and started signing the attendance register. The
Respondent No.4 has admiﬁistrative control of the services of the
Applicant and there is no scope for the Applicant to contin’u,e in the
Assam Board, Guwahati. There is no fizxed tenure of posting as
Secretary/APO. In exigency of services and administrative grounds
officers are transferred after working for short period also. The
Applicant had attempted to hide his involvément in commitment of
the serious violal‘:ion in the matter of issue of cheque‘and the matter
is under investigation for appropriate steps and action, In Arunachal
Pradesh there is Kendriya Vidyalaya where his children can study,

Therefore, the O.A. has no merit and to be dismissed, claimed the

Respondent in her reply statement,

3. The Applicant has also filed a rejoinder reiterating the
contentions made in the O.A., An additional Affidavit was also filed

by the Applicant to bring the subsequent development in the case.

4, - We have heard Mr.A.Ahmed, learned counsel for fhe
Applicant and Mr,G.Baishya, learned Sr. C}. G. S. C. for and
Dr.J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel for the Respondents, Learned counsel
for the Applicant would argue that the Applicant has been
transferred with malafide intentioﬁ and in discriminatory manner,

and therefore, the transfer order as well as the relieving orders are

|
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liable to be set aside and quashed. Learned counsel for the
Respondents, on the other hand, persuasively argued that the
iransfer was made on administrative exigency and in public interest

and there is no infirmity in the transfer of the Applicant.

B, | Learned counsel for the parties have brought to our
attention to the various pleédings, materials and evidence placed on
record and we have given due consideration to them and to the
argumernts advanced by the counsel for the parties. It is an admitfed
fact that th‘e Applicant, an APO under the CSWB is required on
transfex’* from one state to énother. He was posted at.Guwahati on
his request on deputation vide order dated 26.5.2006. The relevant
. portion of the order, so far as the Applicant is concerried, is quoted

herein below:-

3. | State/ | Name of the | Desig- | Deputation/ | = Remarks
No. | UP Secretary/PO | nation | Permanent
/Field Officer - .
3. Assam | Sh. M. Ali | APO Deputation | Sh. M. Ali is appointed |
as as Secretary, State

Secretary | Board with immediate
effect. He is appointed
on deputation with
additional charge of
Asst, Project Officer.

It is very clear from the said order the Applicant was transferred on

~ deputation and APO was an ‘additional charge’, In the following

.
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order dated ‘29.672006 it is made clear that, “ He will look after the

work of Arunachal Fradesh — Additional C harge”.

0. The Applicant has also alleged some othef allegations
6ther then transaction of cheque and also plea of malafides. But on
going throggh thé materials placed on record we find that these. are
all allegations not relevant fof the adjudication of the éase. It is case
éf transfer simplicitor. Therefore, the crux ﬁoint that has to be
adjudic’atéd by us is as to whether the transfer order violates any
rules, guidelines or whether the same has been ”passed on
administrative exigency or in public interest or not. As that has been
found from the transfer ordgr itself that he was transferred on
deputation basis and charge‘ of APO was only an additional one. A
deputationist has no legal right to continue i-n the borrowing
departmeht and since deputation period is not stivpulated, it is the
privilege of the Responder;ts to send back the deputationist to the
parent department in exigency of work. It is borne out frorﬁ the-
record that the Respondents had explained tt'jaf works in Arunachal
Pradesh was suffering a set back and'the look after arrangement did
not work satisfactorily and therefore, the matter was considered by
the CSWB keeping in mind the necessity of tﬁe State Board of
Arunachal Pradesh in general and Tribal 'popula.tion in particular as -
regards to social welfare. It appears that his.services are required in

Arunachal Pradesh for smooth running of the welfare programmes



and activities therein. Therefore, we are of the considered view that
the im;;ugned order of transfer does not suffer from any infirmity
and also allegation of malafide is not substantiated. We are not
entering into any finding in other cited issues that have been pleaded
‘n the O.A. but confining our finding to the issue as to whether the

transfer order is justified or not.

7. Learned counsel for the Applicant has brought our

attention to the decisions passed in the case of (i) Dr. Bhagat Singh,

Vice Chancellor, Punjabi University vs. '.I‘he Chancellor, Punjabi

University and Others reported in 1981(2) SLR 329, and (i) D.K.Goel

vs. U.0.1. & Another, reported in (1992) 19 ATC 475 and contended

that deputation cannot be withdrawn before the tenure. But these
decisions are not squarely applicable in the present case .since no
deputation periqd was fixed for the Applicant. Therefore, exigency
of service, administrative reasons and public interest will rule the

field.

8. ‘ Learned counsel for the Respondents also brought our

attention to the decisions rendered in (i) Mrs. Shilpi Bose & Ors. vs.

State of Bihar & Ors., reported in AIR 1991 SC 532and (i) U.O.L &

Anr. vs. N.P.Thomas, reported in AIR 1993 SC 1605 and contended

that a deputationist has no vested right to continue in the post and if

|
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the order of transfer is not violative of any rule' or guideline, court

cannot interfere.

9. - Taking confidence from the above decisions of the
various Courts we are of the considered view that each and every
case of transfer 1is different from other and will have to be assessed
on its facts and legal positiohé. Admittedly, a deputationist has no
legal right to continue in the deputétion post, He was holding the

post on deputation with additional duty of APO. No period for

~ deputation was fixed and there is no infirmity in sending him back to

Arunachal Pradesh. It is purely on administrative reasons and in
public interest. Therefore, we are of the view that the Applicant has
failed to make out the case, and the same is devoid of merit, and

hence, the O.A, deserves to be dismissed.

10. Accordingly, we dismiss the Q.A. There shall, however,

be no order as to costs. Interim order, granted if any, stands

vacated,
(TARSEM LAL) (K.V.SACHIDANANDAN)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER ' VICE CHAIRMAN

" /BB/
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.ZJ % OF 2006

SYNOPSIS/LIST OF DATES/CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

1987 The Applicant was appointed in the Central Social Welfare Board and
was sent on deputation to various State Social Board. The Applicant has
rendered services in Meghalaya, Nagaland, Arunachal Pradesh as well as

in Assam.

2005 The Applicant, on completion of his tenure of posting at Arunachal
Pradesh, requested the authorities to consider his case for transfer to

Assam.

26.05.2006 The Respondent No.3 was pleased to transfer and appoint the Applicant
as Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board on deputation basis with
the additional charge of Assistant Project Officer, Assam as well as the
Assistant Project Officer, Arunachal Pradesh.

(ANNEXURE - A, Pg.15)

29.05.2006 The Applicant was directed to report for duty before the Respondent
No.4.

09.06.2006 &
14.06.2006 The Chairperson, Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board

released the Applicant and he accordingly joined at Assam on
14.06.2006 and reported his joining to the Respondent No.4.
(ANNEXURE - B Colly, Pg18)

20.06.2006 The Applicant after taking over charge on 14.06.2006 admitted his 2
minor children at the Kendriya Vidyalaya, Maligaon in Class-VII and in
Class-II respectively, which is evident from the fee slips of the said
School. _
(ANNEXURE - H, Pg.30)

01.07.2006 A file for transfer of funds from Plan to Non-plan account for payment
of staff salary for the month of June, 2006 was put up before the

A




03.07.2006 &
07.07.2006

03.07.2006 &
04.07.2006

24.07.2006

04.08.2006 &
05.08.2006

\

Applicant and the Applicant signed two Cheques to the amount of

" Rs.1,80,000/= (Rupees One lakh eighty thousand) and Rs. 98,700/=
. (Rupees Ninety-eight thousand Seven hundred) and endorsed both the

Cheques to the Respondent No.4 for necessary approval.

The Applicanf subsequently came to learn that the Cashier/UD.A.
presented the cheques before Bank without prior approval of the
Respondent No.4 who signed the cheques only on 03.07.2006 and
07.07.2006.

(ANNEXURE - C, Pg. 21)

The Respondent No.4 vide letter dated 03.07.2006 demanded an
explanation from the Cashier/UD.A. as to why he presented the
Cheques without her approval. The said UD.A. vide letter dated
04.07.2006 informed the Respondent No.4 that he had misunderstood
her telephonic consent on 01.07.2006 and rendered his apology for the
same.

(ANNEXURE - D Colly, Pg.22)

The Applicant vide letter dated 24.07.2006 also asked an explanation

from the U.D.A. with regard to the said anomaly committed by him.
The said UD.A. ‘vide his reply dated 24.07.2006 apologized for his
mistake.

(ANNEXURE - E Colly, Pg.24)

The. Respondent No.3 vide impugned Order dated 04.08.2006 was
pleased to appoint the Respondent No.5 as Secretary of Assam State
Social Welfare Board in suppression of the earlier Order dated
26.05.2006. Accordingly, the Applicant being a responsible employee
handed over charge to Respondent No.5 on 05.08.2006. However, no

notice/opportunity/hearing was given to the Applicant before passing the

~ said impugned Order.

(ANNEXURE - F Colly, Pg.26)



10.08.2006 &
18.08.2006

N

The Applicant was shocked to learn that vide impugned Order dated
10.08.2006 the Respondent authorities were pleased to transfer the
Applicant to Arunachal Pradesh on administrative groulnds. The said
Order was received by the Applicant only on 18.08.2006 and on the said
date, the Respondent No.4 passed another impugned Order relieving the
Applicant of his charge of Assistant Project Officer at Assam State
Social Welfare Board and directing him to hand over charge to

Respondent No.5.

Being aggrieved by the impugned actions of the Respondent authorities,
of having transferred the Applicant within a period of 3 months from the
date of his joining during the mid-term academic session of his children,
to illegally accommodate the Respondent No.5, the Applicant has
preferred this Original Application | praying for setting aside the
impugned Orders dated 04.08.2006, 10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006.



R e ot S SER

ﬂ,,t - ..u‘;&- s e

?f W ‘fP{: \"-wt’{AOF “l
Ceuual Acmwta qative T..buL.

4 .
Z‘H\zf

BEFORE THE ¢ 'ENTRAT A@wﬂgmsr{
| TRIBUINIET.

, ‘; GUWAHATI BENCH
. GUWAHATI

o1, &-8F:

(An Apphcatlon undet Section 19 of the Adrmmstratxve Tribunals
o Act, 1985)
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Sri Mustaquim Ali, _

Son of Late Mehboob Ali, .
Resident of 7" Mile, Jalukban
P.O. & P.S. Jalukbari,

‘Guwahati ~ 781 014, Dist. Kamrup, Assam.

o .. APPLICANT
/'v -AND - : '

.- The Union of Indla,

Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Human-Resource Development, , -
Department of Women and Chlld Development
New De1h1 '

. The Chairman,

Central Social Welfare Board

Samaj Kalyan Bhawan, = - -

B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of L1.T,
New Delhi - 110016 = -

. The Deputy Director, -

CSBA, .

Samaj Kalyan Bhawan, -

B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, South of I I T,
New Delhi - 110016 '

. Dr. (Mrs ) Mukt1 Debi Choudhury, _ (/\'{]’a /b)’\/
Chairperson,’ / / ) N
Assam State Social Welfare Boa.rd M
Beltola, Guwahati — 781 028

' L/
.- Mr. D. D. Mondal; - -

Assistant Project Officer,
Assam State Social Welfare Board,

-Beltola, Guwahati — 781 028.

L— S . ... RESPONDENTS.
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

PARTICULARS _OF ORDERS AGAINST _WHICH _THIS
APPLICATION IS MADE: ' .

| This application has been filed challenging the legality and validity of the
Order No.14-2/2/94/SBA dated 04.08.2006 issued by the Respondent No.3
whereby the Applicant had been directed to handover the charge of the post of
Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board to the Respondent No.5 without
- any prior notice as well as the impugned transfer Order issﬁed under Memo
No. F.1-2/FO/87/FO.ESTT/184 dated 10.08.2006 issued by the Deputy °
Director (FO ESTT) whereby the Applicant has been directed EO 'report back
to Arunachal Pradesh after handing over charge to the Respondent No.5, in’
complete violation of the guidelines so laid down by the Government of
Assam in respect of transfer of officers and the impﬁgned' consequential Order
passed by. the Respondent No.4 Relieving the Applicant of the said Charge of
AP.O ofthe Assam State Social Welfare Board at Guwahati.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:
The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the application is well within

the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

'

LIMITATION:
The Applicant further declares that this application is filed within the

limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,

1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and a resident of Jalukbari,
Guwabhati in the State of Assam and as such, he is entitled to all the
rights, . privileges and protections guaranf;eed to the citizens of India
under the Constitution of India and the laws framed thereunder.

42 That the applicant is presently serving as Assistant Project Officer

| (hereinafter referred to as APO in short) of the Assam State Social
Welfare Board at Guwahati. Be it stated herein-that the Applicant had
been given the additional charge of APO, Arunachal Pradesh.

A
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43 That, after being initially appointed to the Central Social Welfare Board
in the year 1987, the Applicant was sent on deputation to various State
Welfare Boards and accordingly the Applicant has rendered his services
at the Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Nagaland as well as in Assam
State Social Welfare Board.  In the year 2001, the Applicant was
transferred to the Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board and the
Applicant rendered his services at the said place in the post of APO till
the year 2006. |

44 That on having completed his tenure of posting at Arunachal Pradesh,
the Applicant requested the authorities to consider his case for transfer to
Assam due to his personal difficulties. Accordingly, the Respondent
No.3, vide Office Order under Memo No. F-14-1/Secretary/Policy/2005/
SB Admn dated 26.05.2006, was pleased to appoint the Applicant as
Secretary of the Assam State Social Welfare Board on deputation basis.
In the said Order it was further mentioned that the Applicant is
appointed on deputation basis with the additional charge of APO,
Assam.

Copy of the relevant portion of the said Office
Order dated 26.05.2006 is annexed herewith and
marked as ANNEXURE — A,

45 That, in continuation of the aforesaid Office Order, the Applicant was
directed to réport for duty before the Chairperson of the Assam State
Social Welfare Board vide Office Order issued under Memo No. 2-
4/F O/79/FQ.Estt/41 dated 29.05.2006. Be it stated herein that in the said
Order dated 29.05.2006 it was further mentioned that the Applicant
would also look after the work of Arunachal Pradesh as an additional
charge. As such, it is evident that the Applicant was given three
charges, ie., Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board, Assam,
APO, Assam State Social Welfare Board, Assam and APO, Arunachal
Pradesh as the additional charge. In pursuance of the said Order, the
Chairperson of the Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board
released the Applicant on 09.06.2006 and the Applicant joined at his
new place of posting at Assam on 14.06.2006. The Applicant duly
reported his joining to the Respondent No.4 vide his letter dated
14.06.2006. |

’ .
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4.7

Copies of the said Orders dated 29.05.2006,
09.06.2006 and the joining Report of the Applicant
dated 14.06.2006 are annexed herewith and marked
as ANNEXURE — B colly..

That, while the Applicant was rendering his services at ‘Assam, on
01.07.2006 a file for transfer of funds from Plan to Non-plan account,
with regard to the payment-of staff salary for the month of June, 2006
was put up before the Applicant by the Accounts Section. Accordingly,
the Applicant signed the Cheque bearing No. 198634 amounting to Rs.
1,80,000.00 (Rupees One lakh Eighty thousand) for transfer of funds
from Plan to Non-Plan and endorsed the same to the Chairperson
(Respondent No.4) for her final approval and signing of the Cheque. It
is worthy of mention herein that the Chairperson could not attend her
office on 01.07.2006, as she was unwell. Be it stated herein that on the
very same day the file for payment of salary of the office staff was put
up before the Applicant by the Accounts Section and simultaneously a
Cheque .amounting to Rs.98,700.00 (Rupees. Ninety-eight thousand
Seven hundred) bearing No. 331738 for payment of salary was also
placed before the Applicant for his signature.  The Applicant
accordingly signed the same and once again endorsed it to the

Respondent No.4 for her necessary approval.

That, it is relevant to state herein that the Cashier of the said office

without obtaining the final approval of the Respondent No.4 presented

the Cheques to the Bank for withdrawal. It is categorically stated heremt

that the Secretary has no role to play with regard to the withdrawal of

funds from the Banks or ensuring the final approval of the Chairperson, '

which is the sole duty of the Cashier/Accounts Section. The Applicﬁ

-

as Secretary, at no point of time advised/instructed/directed the

Cashier/Accounts Section either verbally or in writing to make the fund

transfer from Plan to non-Plan or to draw the salary without approval of |

twA: However, the Applicant subsequently came to

— —a
learn that the Cheques so presented before him were actually signed by
the Respondent No.4 only on 03.07.2006 and 07.07.2006 respectively.

<
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A copy of the said Note Sheet from :K
Office file with regard to the above matter is
annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-C.

That, the Applicant subsequently came to learn that the Respondent
No.4 vide letter under Memo No. SWB/XII-25(2)/2005-06/819 dated
03.07.2006 was pleased to issue a letter to the U.D.A. of the State Board,
Sri Prabin Thakuria demanding an explanation as to why he has
presented the Cheque No. 331738 of Rs.98,7(50/= dated 01.07.2006 to
the Bank under single signature despite the fact that the Respondent
No.4 had allegedly left instruction to get the Cheque signed by. her, in
her capacity as authorised signatory. In response to the said letter of the
Respondent No.4, the said Sri Prabin Thakuria, vide his letter dated
04.07.2006 was pleased to inform the Respondent No.4 that Cheque No.
331738 dated 01.07.2006 for Rs. 98,700/= was drawn on 01.07.2006 for
payment of salary of the staff for the month of June, 2006. He further
stated that he had iﬁformed the Respondent No.4 about the same over
telephone for her consent on 01.07.2006, which was wrongly understood
by him for which he rendered his apology and further gave an

undertaking that such mistake would not be committed in future.

Copy of the said letter dated 03.07.2006 of
the Respondent No.4 and 04.07.2006 of the
UD.A. Sri Prabin Thakuria are annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-D

colly.

That, from the facts narrated herein above it is evident that the Applicant

~ had no inkling with regard to any such drawing/payment made towards

salary payment of the staff for the month of June, 2006. The
blame/fault, if any, was of the Cashier/U.D.A /Accounts Section of the

Board, i.e. the said Sri Prabin Thakuria. However, to the utter shock and

" surprise of the Applicant, the Respondent No.4 in a most malafide

manner started harassing the Applicant and with a vindictive attitude,
mistreated the Applicant and for reasons best known to the Respondent -
No.4, and to the best knowledge of the Applicant, made verbal
complajnts against the Applicant before the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3

3
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alleging insubordination and misappropriation of funds. However, the
Applicant humbly states that such action of the Respondent No .4 is
contradictory to the fact that the Respondent No.4 had herself approved
the said Cheques on 03.07.2006 and 07.07.2006. As such, the
Respondent No.4 ought not to have blown hot and cold by signing on
the Cheques and then complaining about the same to the detriment of the

Applicant.

4.10 That, while matters remained thus, the Applicant also issued a letter to
the UD.A. Sri Prabin Thakuria to clarify as to why he deposited the
Cheques of Rs.1,80,000/= and Rs.98,700/= to the Bank without
obtaining prior signature of the Chairperson, vide his letter dated
24.07.2006. The said U.D.A /Cashier Sri Prabin Thakuria vide his reply
dated 24.07.2006 apologized for his mistake and further gave an
undertaking that such mistake would not be done by him in future.

Copies of the said letters both dated
24.07.2006 are annexed herewith and
marked as ANNEXURE ~ E Colly.

4.11 That, to the utter shock and surprise of the Applic'ant’, the Respondent'
" No.3 vide impugned Order under Memo No. F.14-2/2/94-SBA dated
04.08.2006 in supercession of the earlier‘ Order dated 26.05.2006
(Annexure-A) was pleased to appoint Sri D. D. Mondal, ie, the
Respondent No.5 as Secretafy of Assam State Social Welfare Board. A
copy of the same was forwarded to the Applicant direcffng him to
handover charge to the Respondent No.5 with immediate effect. The
said Order was received by the Applicant on 05‘08.2006 and accordingly
the Applicant, being a responsible erﬁployee handed over chargebto the
Respondent No.5 on 05.08.2006 itself vide Order under Memo No.
ASSWB/PER/ESTT/2006/928-29. Be it stated herein ihat the Applicant
was neither given any notice/opportunity nor any hearing prior- to
appointing the Respondent No.5 at the said
State Sgcial Welfare Board. |

post of Secretary of Assam

As such, the impugned action of the
Respondent  authorities including the Respondent No4 is illegal,

arbitrary and violative of the principles of natural Justice.



o ,@9
Copies of the: said 1mpugned Order dated
04.08. 2006 and the Memo of handmgover

charge dated 05.08.2006 are annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-K

Colly.

4.12 That, after handing over charge to the Respondent No.S with regard to
the post of Secretary, Assam State Social Welfare Board the Applicant

contmued to render his services as APO in Assam State Bpard A
o >

o However the Apphcant noticed several irregularities in following the
procedure as laid down by the Central Social Welfare Board and -also
with regard to the management of fund in the Assam State Social
Welfare Board. On bringing such irregularities to the notice of the
Reapondent' No.4, the Applicant was assured that things would be
looked into However, to the utter shock and Surpriée of the Applicant,
the Deputy Director (FO ESTT) of the Central Social Welfare Board
vide 1mpu0ned Order issued under Memo No. F 1-
2/FO/87/FO.ESTT./184 dated 10.08.2006, was pleased to transfer the

Apphcant ‘to Arunachal Pradesh State Board on admmmmﬂve grounds

~ with nnmedrate effect. The said impugned Order dated 10. 08 2006 was
'omrnumcated to the Applicant vide impugned Order under Memo No.
SWB/ 1 4(1) 71/Pt. IV/97/ 1247-51 dated 18. 08 2006 issued by the .

Respondent No .4, whrch was recerved by the Applicant on the same

- date,” and’ the A s reli is ct PO att .
" i s = )
?@bAssam State Socral Welfare Board by the said Irnpuoned Order AA bare ,1:17@: N

<" glance of the said impugned Order clearly reveals that the said action

4

has been"i‘nitiated to accommodate the Respondent No.5, who influences

| | political clout, “and the Applicant is being victimized by the\Respondent

I No 4 due to the fact that he has tried to render. sincere servrces in the

\department, much to the drslrke_ of the Respondent No:4. " Such '_

impugned action clearly snacks of malafide thtention on the part of the'

Respondent Nos4 and 5. ' .

W S ~ Copies of the said impugned Orders dated

10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 are annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE — G

Colly.

e
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That the Apphcant deems it pertinent to- mention herein that aﬁer

rendenng 5 (five) years of service in Arunachal Pradesh, the Apphcant

_ had barely managed to get his two minor children admitted at the

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Maligaon on 20.06.2006, which is evident from the
admission fee slips of his children in Class-VII and Class-II respecﬁvcf,_ly.

As such, transferring the Applicant behind his back without any notice

~ and during the mid-term academic session of his children would result in

4.14

grave and serious prejudice béing caused to the Applicant besides

hamﬁering the studies of his children.

Copies of the admission fee slips dated
20.06.2006 of the children of the Applicant
are annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE - H.

That, the Applicant deems it peftinent to mention herein that the ‘
Respondent No.5 is junior to the Applicant in terms of seniority, and as
such, by virtue of the impugned Order dated 18.08.2006, the Respondent
No.5 has become the Reporting Officer of the Annual Confidential
Report of the Applicant. The Applicant humbly states that such an
impugned ac‘;ion is not only violative of the guidelines so laid down by
the Department of Personnel & Training with regard to the reporting of

Annual Confidential Report, but also reflects the arbitrary action of the

‘Respondent No.4 in showing undue favoritism to the Respondént No.5

as well as the impugned action of the Respondent Authorities in
allowing the Respondent No.5 to take over Charge of the post of
Secretary at the Assam welfare board despite the fact that the said

person is junior to the Applicant in terms of Seniority.

" The Applicant craves leave of this Hon’ble

Tribunal to produce a copy of the seniority

‘ o list with regard to the position of the
V. Respondent No.5 vis-a-vis the Applicant as
and when deemed ‘necessary by this Hon’ble

Tribunal.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF/S WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

A
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53

For that the facts and circumstances that have been narrated herein

above would clearly indicate that the respondents have deliberately

flouted with all impunity the policy decision of the Govt. of India in

matters pertaining to transfer. The applicant having been transferred to
the present place of posting to Assam on 26.05.2006, he could not have
been transferred out before 25.06.2009 in terms of the said policy
pertaining to transfer. As such, the impugned orders of transfer dated
10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 in respect of the applicant,barely two months
after his joining at Guwahati, are ex-facie illegal and hence liable to be

interfered with by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

For that the Respondents have failed to take note of the specific and
practical difficulties so faced by the Applicant with regard to the mid-
academic session of his children. It was incumbent upon the
Respondents to address themselves to the aforesaid grievances of the
Applicant not only on humanitariar} ground, but the same is also a duty
cast upon them in terms of the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in the case of S.L. Abbas reported in (1993) 4 SCC 357. The
same not having been done, the impugned Orders of transfer dated
10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 are liable to be set aside and quashed.l

For that, the facts and circumstances narrated herein above would clearly
reveal that the impugned Order relieving the Applicant from the post of
Secretary dated 04.08.2006 and the impugned transfer Order dated
10.08.2006 have been issued at the behest of the Respondent No.4 with
the sole purpose of illegally accommodating the Respondent No.5 for
reasons other than relevant and bonafide. It is apparent on the face of
the records that the authorities had otherwise realized the sincere and
diligent effort of the Applicant in rendering his services. However,
apparently due to undue and unwarranted influence being exerted by the
Respondent No.4 to accommodate the Respondent No.5, the impugned
transfer Order dated 10.08.2006 has been issued. The malafides are writ
large on the face of the records rendering the impugned Orders ex-facie

bad in law and as such, the same are liable to be interfered with by this

Hon’ble Tribunal.
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54 TFor that, the Applicant has been discriminated against without any

55

5.6

reasonable basis or justification. The Applicant has been picked up for
discriminatory treatment as will be evident from the- fact that the
Applicant was brought in to the Assam State Social Welfare Board only
in the month of June, 2006; after having rendered 5 years of service at
Arunachal Pradesh It is further stated herein that the Applicant’s charge
at Arunachal Pradesh was only an additional charge, whereas the post of
Secretary and A P.O. being held by him at Guwahati were his actual
posting. Hence, removing the Applicant from the said post,without any
prior notice to the Applicant, to accommodate the Respondent No.5 is
ex-facie illegal, malafide and arbitrary in addition to being unfair,
unreasonable and capricious. The said impugned actions are in gross
violation of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. The said
impugned actions reflect malice in law as well as mzﬂice in facts. As
such, it is humbly submitted that the same are liable to be set aside and

quashed.

For that, the facts and circumstances that have been narrated herein
above would clearly reveal that the impugned Orders dated 04.08.2006
and 10.08.2006 have been issued most mechanically by the Respondent
Authorities without any application of mind to the relevant factors only
at the behest of the Respondent No 4. The fact that, the Respondent No.4
had herself signed the said 2 Cheques in question on 03.07.2006 and
07.07.2006 negates the allegation of any misa_ppropriation of funds by
the Applicant. As such, the Respondent No.4, only with a view to
remove the Applicant from the said post of Secretary and to illegally
accommodate the Respondent No.5, has been instrumental in the issuing
of the impugned transfer Order dated 10.08.2006. No person réasonably
instructed in law could have been oblivious to these factors, which are
germane to the issue at hand. There apparently has been a colourable
exercise of power for collateral purposes. The impugned orders, on the
face of the records are not sustainable. As such, it is humbly submitted

the said impugned Orders are liable to be set aside and quashed.

For that, as has already been stated herein above, the authorities have not
only been oblivious to the factors that have been indicated in the
preceding paragraphs, but also to the fact that the Applicant’s children

are in their mid-term academic session and are scheduled to be appeared

A
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5.8

59
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for their Examination in March 2007. The authorities have enturely

ignored the fact that his children’s entire academic career would be
jeopardized if the said impugned Orders are given effect to. Apparently,
such impugned actions infringe upon the rights guaranteed to Applicant
under Articles 21 and 41 of the Constitution of India. As such, the said
impugned Orders are liable to be interfered with by this Hon’ble
Tribunal. '

For that, the impugned Orders dated 04.08.2006 and 10.08.2006 suffer
from the vice of flagrant and deliberate violation of the principles of
natural justice and the settled principles of service jurisprudenée. The

Applicant has been denied the rights, protections and privileges of the

said settled principles without any reasonable basis or justification. It is

apparent that the impugned transfer Order dated 10.08.2006 has been
made ‘with the approval of the competent autilority’ and not in public
interest. As such, it is humbly submitted the said impugned Orders are
liable to be interfered by the said Hon’ble Tribunal.

For that, the Applicant humbly submits that the conditions precedent for
exercise of powers by the Respondent authorities has not been followed
in the instant case. As such, the impugned Orders dated 04.08.2006 and
10.08.2006 and the Relieving Order dated 18.08.2006 are void ab-initio.

That the applicant has a strong prima-facie case in his favour. The
applicant shall suffer irreparable loss and injury which cannot be

compensated in terms of money if the said impugned transfer Order

 dated 10.08.2006 as well as the impugned relieving order dated

5.10

18.08.2006 are given effect to. The balance of convenience is strongly
in favour of the applicant. As such this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased
to stay/ suspend the operation of the impugned order of transfer dated
10.08.2006 and ]8.08:2006 during the pendency of the instant
application. )

That the applicant has no other adequate, equally efficacious alternative

remedy available to him and the relief as prayed for, if allowed, shall be

" just, adequate and proper.

5.11 That the applicant demanded justice but the same has been denied to

him.

A
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5.12 That this application is made bonafide and for the ends of justice

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:;

That the applicant declares that he has no other alternative and efficacious

remedy available to him except by way of this instant application.

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY
OTHER COURT:

That the applicant declares that ng such writ petition or suit has been filed
regarding the matter in respect of which this application has been made,
before any Court or any other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor

any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.
RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly prays
that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, and a notice be
issued to the respondents to show cause as to why the reliefs sought for by the '
applicant shall not be granted, call for the records of the case and on perusal of
the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be

shown, be pleased to grant the following reliefs:

8.1 To set-aside and quash the impugned Order under Memo No. F.14-
2/2/94-SBA dated 04.08.2006 issued by the Respondent No.3 for
directing the Applicant to handover charge of Secretary to the
Respondent No.5 and accordingly pass an Order of status quo ante in
favour of the Applicant for the post of Secretary, Assam State SOCiEl;

Wl B, G

8.2 To set aside and quash the impugned Order under Memo No. F.1-

2/FO/87/FO.ESTT/184 dated 10.08.2006 issued by the Deputy Director

(FO ESTT) whereby the Applicant was transferred to the Arunachal

| Pradesh State Board on administrative grounds and accordingly allow

the Applicant to continue to serve as Secretary of the Assam State Social
Welfare Board with additional charge of A.P.O. at Assam.
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83 To set aside ‘and quash the 1mpu<rned Order issued under Memo No.
VSWB/1-4(]) T7/PtIV/97/1247-51 dated 18.08.2006 issued by the
Respondent No 4 rehevmg the Applicant from the post of AP.O. of
_Assam State Somal Welfare Board and directing him to handover charge

to’ the Respondent No.5

8.4 To drrect the Respondent authorities to allow the Apphcant to continue f
to:serve at the Assam State Social Welfare Board as Secretary with the
addrtlonal‘ charge of AP.O,, Assam-State Social Welfare Board m ’terms
of the Order daied 25.06.2006.

8.5 To direct the ResnOndent Authorities not to 6ive effect to the impuoned
transfer Order dated 10.08.2006 as well as the 1mpugned relieving Order
dated 18.08. 2006

- 86 Costs of the anpiication.

8.7 Any other relief or reliefs to which the applicant is entitled to, unde’r the
facts and crrcumstances of the casé, as may be deemed fit and proper by
| the Hon’ble rnbunal

9. mmmpmg PRAYED FOR

The apphcant respectfully prays before this Hon’ble Tribunal that during the
pendency -of the mstant onglnal ‘application, the applicant ‘shall not be’
disturbed from his present place of postmo as AP.O., Assam State Social
_Welfare Board and to further suspend the operation of the 1mpugned Orders
under Memo No. 'F.14-2/2/94-SBA dated 04.08.2006, Memo No F.1-
'2/FO/87/FO ESTT/184 dated 10.08.2006 as ‘well as the 1mpugned rehevmg
Order - issued under Memo No. SWB/ 1-4(1) 77/PtIV/97/1247-51 dated
18. 08 2006

' 10. PARTICULARS OF THE IPO.

‘i IP.O. NO.
ii. Dateoflssue
iii. Issued from
v Payable-at

11.DETAILS OF ENCLOSURES:

‘As stated in the Index.

et
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VERIFICATION

1, Shri Mustaquim Ali, son of Late’ Mehboob Ali, resident of 7% Mile, Jalukbari,

_ PO.&PS. Jalﬁkban', Guwahati — 781 014 Dist. Kamrup, Assam., aged about 48 years, ,
do hereby solemnly vaﬁ;lrm and verify that I am fhe Applicant in the instant application
and as such, I am fully conversant wifh the facts and circumstances of the case. The

statements made in - Paragraphs- LR, 3, 4lio. 4.5,

- '
4.4 (V*>,44(”2L’3LF})Z“'{°H ! LAIR U’*) a..s.:i}}g t{’ue to my knowledge and those made
in Paragraphs-. :€(pH) 4% .(R*.),,.‘.“.'é.(.k.*),..":.’.%.(P?),f'.‘.'.i ate Tatters of records derived

therefrom, which I believe to be true and those made in paragraphs — 4 - are true to my

legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact.

And 1 sign this verification on this the 21" day of August, 2006 at Guwahati.

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT
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N The fallowing cfficers are appointed as Secretaries of the State Social Welfare Boards on usua '
condmons_ of deputation. The period of deputation will be applicable with the date of assumption of charge of the post.
The appaintments have been made on administrative grounds and in public interest. The officers who have been

- 15~

CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD

F'_. 14-1/Secretary/Policy/2005/SB Admn

‘.! W,
)*’)J b
dﬁfﬁ"

(State Board Administration)

OFFICE ORDER

transferred and given charge of Secretary State Board are directed to report immediately for duty to the Chair

State Spda!l Welfare BOards_ to which they are appointed under intimation to this office.

Reseint No

Dute,... é%é".a”

';4%’3@ State Socia) Weltare Bogre

Belicoa, Guwahati23

27 Zomms

person,

8361 2329470

FAX MO,

Name of the

Remarks

X

\

p

)

S.No. StatefU.T. Secretary/PO/Fleld | Designaticn Deputation/ Penmanent
. "~ Officer _ )
1 Andhra Pradesh | Sh. C. Shaktivel |P® “| Deputation as Secretary Deputation extended for another one
A _— o year. He will confinue to hold
] ' ) ' . - additional charge of PO. 1.
2. [Amnachal Sh.PR.Deka | State Board | Permanent | Nl R |
L PfadeS‘hA . ) Emp'oyee S K -
| \3/ Assam Sh. M. Ali AF® | Deputation as Secretary Sh. M. All is appointed as -
N : : ‘ < , - | Secretary, State Board with
B immediate effect. He |s appoinied
on deputation with additional charge
—- : L of Asst. Project Offi -
4. Bihar Sh.NG. Jani - | AP® Deputation as Secretary | Sh. N.G. hrﬂ%’ as

B.C SERVICE

FROM

Secretary, State Board with
immediate effect. He is appointed
on deputation with additional charge

of Asst. Project Officer.

o

@eriifiecl ,

@ge;ﬁ/ue "
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Thoote m.,‘,‘

v

The geriod of deputation of Sh. .

31. | Pondicherry Sh. D. Dominic | Welfare Deputétion as Secretary,
: -+ Officer State Board : Dom%ﬁic is extended for another year
- as Secrefary, State Board. He wil
. contiiue o hold additional charge of
Weliire, Officer.
132, |Chattisgarh Sh. Narain APO Deputation as Secreté’_rS'. “Sh;*Mohanty is appointed as
. Mohanty - State Board ‘Sectary, State Board with
immg;édiate effect. He is appointed
Q on dc;putation with additional charge
& of Asst. Project Cfficer.
i 33. |Uttaranchal Sh.P.K.Ojha - | Welfare Deputation as Secretary, | Theiperiod of deputation of Sh. PK.
. .| Officer State Board - - Ojhd i§ extended for another year
2 asSecretary, State Board. He wil
X | cogliste to hold additional charge of
i\u - | Weliare Officer. ' .

Note Sh. AK. Dua, Deputy Director and Sh. D.S. Bhukkal, Deputy Director are repatriated 1o CSWB
Headquarters with immediate sffect. ‘ : ' : ' '
This issues with the approval of the Compéient Autharity.

1. All Concerned

1.

T B.C SERUVICE

&
ROM

- Copy to:

- E;&oﬂ"\/r

1 INEELAM BHARDWAJ)

JOINT DIREGTOR (SB ADMN/ ESTT)

All Chairpersons of State Social Welfare Boards with the request to




06 2096 B

Jur,

D a361 2303470

FrAA NO.

B.C SERVICE

2o e

AOPNOOBWN

P & AO, CSWB for informat on an
All Joint Directors.
All Divisional Heads
Personal File
PS to Chairperson for information
PA to ED for information.
Establishment Division

.. Vigilance Cell

0. ACRCel

-17-

kindly relicve the officer of their duties immediately to enable them to join theifduties. -

d necessary action.

g
DEPYTY DIRECTOR (SB ADVN/ ESTT)

v o
o .
j

I

!

? .

(V. BHASKARAN)

]

.
i
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“ﬁf]l‘-‘w ke No.?--l"l’,('.)../f).‘)/J’.'(‘_'):'J}lel.\ W) : C R/ Fax 26060087

' Y g ' i i
Telegram : "SAMUGTTASTEVAY
: BERL OIS HEQ97 Q1

'THE CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
: RIS 0 iy
=12, gy gxdeyzrra v, g R - 110 016
13-12, Qutub Institutional Area, New Dethi - 110 016

- [/ Dated © 29.5.2006 -

OFFICE ORDER

In continuation to this Office Order of even number dated 18.5.2006, the following ficld
officers are transferred and posted to the State Boards indicated against their names under cotlimn
No.4 with immediate ‘effect and until further orders on adminisirative grounds and in public
interest. The concerned officers are dirccted (o report for duty o the Chaimperson, State'Social -
Walfare Board to which they are posted within a fortnight of issuc of this order and afler being

relieved by the respeetive Chaimerson-of the State Boards,
! R e . S S
.k.;!{)‘_\:’('_)j" ‘I /:/n‘n & Designation A _Transferred from Transferred 1o
] ' \/ ShoMAL, ' Arunchal Pradest Assam (He will also look * - |
L AlO o ' / afler the work of Arunchal” |-
_ 4 , Pradesh - Additional Charge )
v 2 i sh P Prakash, PO Onissa Tamil Nadu -
31V Smi Paryathi, PO Madhya Pradesit | Kerala 7|
. sh. A K Shaji, PO | Tamil Nadu* Karnataka N :
5] Smt. Arunima Gupta, WO Rajasthan Uttar Pradesh
1 : .
2.1 No representation will be considered without Jjoining thg new place of posting. Any

recommendation or outside: pressure will lead to disciplinary actiofi: Al the transferred officers”

arc; enlitled for gelting: TA/DA on transfer except S.No. 1, 3 & 5 whose transfcrﬁs have been made
onjitheir own requcst, o

: : _ ‘
! . . . ;
4.1 This issues avith the orders of the Competent Authority, ' | ‘
§ | ' ‘ o - ( Vinesh Lata ) -
L Joint Dircctor(F.0. Esll.)
Copy to :- ' ‘ : : o -
Lot Allconcemed field officers for immediate compliance. , o
2.1 Chairpersons of all concerned State Social Welfare Boards wigh the request (o kindly relicve
[ the concerned ficld officers of their auties immediately to enable them o join their dutics in
' their respective place of postings afier availing the joining time under intimation to this
Office. The joining report of the transferred oflicers may also be immediately forwarded to
the Central Social Wellare Board, _ :
3. P& AOfor information and necessary action.
4. All Joint Direclors and Divisional Heads for information

5.0 Deputy Director(FCI)
6.0 Deputy Dircclq{(SBA)
7.7 Personal file of concerned officer., : ‘
8. P.S. to Chairperson and P.A. to Exccutive Director for information. -

—

Joint Director 0. Esit)
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ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD

-NAHARLAGUN—79] 110 ' Q@
- 1 ARUNACHALPRAUE$1
Telegram :‘(‘RAJYAKALYAN' S j . STD 0360
‘ ' ' Telephone Off.  Res.
Chairperson 245323, 248660
Secretary . 244751 © 244930
FAX 244751

Ref. No... APSSHB/ESTT~79/2001-02/ 1Y)

OQRDER:

, Consequent upon the CSWB's Order No,F,14-/, ecratary/
Poliey/2005/3,B,Adm, date 26,5,06 and FeNo,2-4/F.0,/99/F.0. Eatt

dated 29,%,06 Shri M, AlL, AP0, attachad to Arunachal Pradesh State
Social Welfare Board 4s hereby relcased on 9th June 2006 (AN.) to
; 3 a8 Secretary on
»¢ He will continue to
a8 A.P.0, - additional chargm,

x Sd/= TADAR YADIR
CHAIRPERION

MEMO o HO. APSSWB/ESTT=~79 /2001 «02/187%-
Copy tos- ~.
1¢ The ExecutivnﬂDirector, GSWB,

Dtd. 9 ,6,2008

New Dolhi for information,

2« The Chairperson, Assam State Goolal Wolfare Board, Guwahat
for information, - ' : -
3s Bhri M, Ald, A.P,0,, APSSHWB for information end- acaonsary
action, -
4e O/c
b
: ' (TADAR YADTR)

CHAIRPERSON
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#No. ASSWB/PER/ESTT 12006/1 - ' -~ Date: 14/06/2006
('I‘o , -

The Chairperson,

Assam State Social Welfare Board,

Beltola, P.0.Guwahati-28 (Assam).

SUBJECT :- JOINING REPORT IN ASSAM STATE BOARD ON TRANSFER.

Reference :- C.S.W.B.’s Orders vid_é No. IF.14-1/Sccretary/Policy/2005/S13 Admn dt.26/05/06
& F.2-4/FO/99/F.0.Estt. dt.29/05/06 and Arunachal Pradesh State Board’s release
order vide No.APSSWB/Estt.—79/2001-‘0:2/181 dt.09/06/2006.

[ have the honor to refer to the Order’s of Central Social Welfare Board, New-Delhj
and subsequent release order of Arunachal Pradesh State Board on the above quoted subject and
to inform you that I have joined to-day i.e. on 14" June 2006 (F.N.) in The Assam State Social
Welfare Board,Guwahati as Secretary on deputation with additional charge of A.P.O

May I therefore, request you kindly to forward a copy of my joining report to The
Central Social Welfare Board,New-Delhi for further necessary action.

g Yours Faithfully . :
Enclo.Duplicate copy. A i .
p Py (1ol i
(MUSTAQUIM ALlL)
SECRETARY & A.P.O.
ASSAM STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
' GUWAHATIL

* Copy for kind information & necessary action to :

i) The Executive Director, Central Social Welfare Board New-Delhi -16. -

ii) The Dy,Director (F:O.Estt.), C.S.W.B. New-Delhj -16 . - :

iii) ~ The Pay & Accounts Officer, C.S.W.B, New-Delhi —16 with the request kindly to
remit my pay & allowances to Assam Board from this month onwards.

1Y) The _Chairpe‘rson, Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board,P.O.Naharlagun
Dist.Papum pare. i !

i |
(MUSTAQUIM ALI) - .
SECRETARY & A.P.O.

%
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~22~  ANNEXURE_D .
| . L3 (LOILLaV. ‘

T AT AT Tl By ‘PIQ’IWN\()
ASSAM STATE SOCIAL WELFANE ADVISORY BOARD
SRR, AFFBEL, BAZID - b d0st

Lakhimandir, Beltola, Guwahati-781028

w7 swa/xxx-zs(z))zoqs-ee/glq Dot 2~

.............................

*

To ' ‘
“ri Prabin Tha kuria,
U.D A L :

State Board"

' I.have come to learn t
331738 for.Rs, 98,700/~ at,
¥as issued and presented to
signaturq.

hat a Cheque No, ’

1-7-05'A/C No,439359777
the Bank under single

I had lert instructions
Cheque signed by me in my ca
signato:y. I now ;nsgruct<
.for‘such_violptioh'oﬁ

to you to get the
pacity as an authorised
you to give y
my ' instruction,

your explanatiop

SR W, P B
| - . |
(OR, (SMT )M D . CHOWDHURY )
CHA IRPERSON

@ertifiec‘[ to be true copy. . g
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To

The Chair;ﬁorson,
Assam State Sncial Welfaro Boaraq,
Beltnla, Guwahati-2s, ‘

. :’
Msden,

ey

With rcfemncc to the Memo. No, ZW'B/XII—ZS(Z)/ZOOS-OG/
819/ c’latcd 3.7.06 I have the honour ¢

J;ﬂ;\( T

infom you that tha

-"?(‘hequc No.331738 dated 1.7.06 for k.98, 700/~ of A/cs No.439359777

vag drawn on 1,7,06 for payment cf salary nf staff for month of
June, 2006 with single slgnature of the Sccrctary, State Board
vhich wes informmed.by nver pbone for your ¢énsbnt on 1.7.06

which was unde ; by me and for tliis ar-t I am highly

stand wron

sorry and request you kindly to excuse me,
' i

- Furl.hcr, 1 have tlc henour to give an unde rtalfinq thet
no mwl1 misteke will e drno by mo in fu\_uro.

. P - . “,
~ 1 o . i
Sl Fhaii b
” S AL ondey, / (@K&J»xﬂ .
A o ) ( PRABIN THRURLA ) 4. D 0(41—""
EEIR ' UeDedrs
e ‘ Aqsam ‘State. Board,

-.-Mu

]

i
o4
,
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Confidential

ASSAM STATE SOCIAL WELF ARE BOARD GUWAHATI-28
No. SWB/ESTT./2006- 07/ : o ' - DATE :- 24/07/06
To
Shri Prabin Thakuria
Cashier
Assam State Social Welfare Board
Guwahati-28.

Subject:-Clarification on deposit of Cheque and withdrawal of money thereof.

With reference to the subject cited above; you are asked to clarify immediately

. to the undersigned under what circumstances you had to deposit the cheques bearing

Nos.198634 for Rs.1,80,000/- and Cheque No.331738 for 98,700/-to the Bank for

transfer of fund and release/drawal of salary amount of staff for June/06 respectively

without obtaining prxor signature in correspondmg files as well as in the cheques of the
Chairperson which is very much within the perview of your responsibilities and duucs

Therefore, please clarify the above querry at the carliest for necessary onward
action. ' o :

| ' .
"’)2_(‘ )M 66
(M.ALI)
: Secretary
Assam State Social Welfare Board
Guwabhati.

5e true copy.

i@eri;’y’iec!
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- To,

Sub:

Sir,

. 35~

ANNEXURE - E Colly

(TYPED COPY)

The Secretary,
Assam State Social Welfare Board,
Beltola, Guwahati — 28.

Clarification to deposit of cheque and withdrawal of money thereof.

With reference to the Memo No. SWB/Estt/2006-07 dated 24.07.06, 1 have the

honoui; to inform you that the Cheque No. 331738 for Rs. 1,80,000/= was drawn and .

deposited on 01.07.06 for payment of salary of staff for the month of June, 2006 with

single signature of Secretary, State Board which was informed by over phone for

Chairperson’s consent on 01.07.06 which understood wrongly by me and for this act I am

highly sorry and request you kindly to excuse me.

Further, I have the honour to give an undertaking that no such mistake will be

-done by me in future.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/= Prabin Thakuria
Cashier
Assaam State Board.
24.7.06

@erti{iec{ to le true copy.
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THE CENTRAL SOCIALWELFARE BOARD

r O e wean]
- ] ' 12 G s e cRu AY favd-110010
[ BAMA.] KALYAN BHAVAN
B-12, Qutah Institutional Area New Delhi-110016

feates/Dated: 4 /8 /06

- e - =

l
The Chairpetsor., -
Assanm State Social Welfare Board,
GUWAHATI; o
. ' ‘\.

Subjc‘ét; Appo mmemL Assam Btate Board - yeqp,

i
Madam, '
e
[n supers:ssion to this office order No. I, 14-1/ Secy/Policy [ 2005/ SBA
dated 26/5/06, Shi D.D.Mondal, APO i appoiuted as Scerctary, Assam State

Social Welfare Bogrd, Guwahati for a period of one vear on usual terms and

., This is:stﬁ'ds with the approval of Competent Authority.

}\,S .60 P : B

(/.9:' Ay _
o\r~°"$‘ : Yours faithfully,

b

Copy for iufprina tion &nd necessaly acton:

Wl .
Tt - et

(V.BHASKARAN)
DEPUTY IR ECTOR (S13A)

ot

. . N oL H
21’; Fhe Chairpers 0n, Assam State Social Welfaye ‘Board, Guwahati,
—2.f 8h, M‘!Ah, ‘Bccn:tar} Assam State Board, Guwahati is directed 1o
. the charge of decretary to Sh. -D.Mondal, APO with immediate etlect.

‘Sh. D.;Q.Mor.dal, APO, Agsam State  Social Welfare Board, Guwahati, for
mformation aad compliance, ‘
4. D.D(F.C.Eett.). g

Fsz over

5. D.D (FC) - ' o N
6. P&AO, CSWB.- “ , XWL\MA»-'

o oo
) : P DEPUTY DIRECTOR (SBA)

’ .

{

LI
{ 4

: @eri.ified to_be true copy.

| CoLey,
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- ASSAM, STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
A : Beltola : : Guwahatit28.
! . ‘ . ‘
| o f
/ : No.ASSWB/PER/ESTT/2006/ &) 2§ -2.9) , Dae:- ;-G -~ {,
/‘: . . ’E ,-."é J - . : fl : *
., )
!

’ ) ".:,_To.')” .

: The Chairperson - L ‘
1 Assam State Social Welfare Bdard ! ;
C - Beltola, Quwahati,-28.

. . . t 7 . ' T ot . ':"i:."
L Sub:-App_ointmem of Secy, Assam State Board. P

H ~Ref- F.14-2/2/94-SBA dtd.4.8.06. | -
: ' i SRR S . T oo S

' .

e m—

, | AT Ixi%tén_ns of C SW.B.’s order dtd.4.8. 2006 on the above quoted subject, 1 do hereby
E *"*. handover my charge of Secretary to Sh. D.D. Mandal, A.P.O. to-day-i.e. on 5.8.06(F.N.). -

i

* This is for favour of your kind informatior & necessary action.
N L . .

PX PRSP TN A A g
e R Pk e S )
R SRIE RN IR it e D),

o . Yours faithfully,

[ . ‘ : . "'“"g\f/."](b
i : v (M. ALI)
c cae . ,f . A.P.O. .

: A;Ltached to Assam State Board

ﬁ n : K ' b hoene oy . Guwahati. ‘ \\/ .

.Copy to:- The Dy, Director(SBA),Central Social Welfarc Board, New Delhi for kind

;rin_fo_qpation & necessary action with reference to letter No. F.14-4/2/94-SBA dtd.4.8.06.
! ‘
i * . ve
I AR
‘, (M. AL})
y L
N
! '

-

______

N’ i b
oo
i N i
A\ “‘} ‘ .
s !
] 7
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F.1-2/FO/87 /FO.ESIT, / gy

o AMNEXURE_ & -

~ Tel.No 26960059
L Ba 1 26960057

arR - [erdgn

“Telegram :  ‘SANGHASEVA’-

B A g A

THE CENTRAL SOCIALWELFARE BOARD
' AT TAYM]
N-12, TR FRQITA Rug 32 fesii~110010

: ' SAMAJ KALYAN BHAVAN
B-12, Qutab Institutional Area, New Delhi-1 10016

>

DATED : 10.8.2006

MEMO

.Sh. M. Ali, Asstt. Project Officer. attached lo Assam State Social Wellare
Board is transferred to Arunachal State Board on Adpainistrative grounds

with immediate effect. He is entitled for TA/DA éujd Joining time askrulc.

Y RN
?'.‘

This issues with the approval of the competent Authority.,

\/§1. M. Ali, APO.,
Assam State Social
Welfare Board
GUWAHTI

. ~
N vV
M&X—z‘{»—: e

1N o6 |

- - (B.C. THAKUR)
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (FO.ESTT)

@ertijﬁiec{ to be true copy.
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ASoAM STATE ‘SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
'5\ | BLLIOLA,GUWAIIAII7°1() ' o ‘9
s‘.!.fB,f}-.fl(1)77,f'Pt-ﬂ.f,f97//Q(i,7.._' 5/ ‘ Date: ;3/9/01
o 'v(‘)I’fICE ORDER o

In  persuance of *hn C.S. WB s Memo No. F.1-2/F.0/87/FO Estt/184
dated 10-08—7”‘\V Shri M t\h A. P '3 attached to Assam State Social Welfare

Board is hereby relieved on 19:08- 70()6 (F.Nyto enab]e him to join in Arunachal
T — —
Pradesh State Social Wel,fax@ Board

0\/9/%@@&

" Dr. (Sml) Mukti Deb Choudliary
CHAIRPERSON
(27

MEMO No.s'wn,{;l “MOTUPHIVIT 1247~ ¢ Date: 19/ 2/06

Copy to :-

. . . . '. - te dhe
\/l)/ Shri M. Ali' AP.0. for 1'1form:x!xen and necessary action, Me. s dicocted fo """‘Cqﬁ”"" |
ka"_ -O +kﬂ S-Q W\M > .
2) The Execufive Director, C.S.W.B. y New Delhi for inform x'xon
3} The C'nup‘*rson, AxL'nchal Pradesh State Social Welfare
Beard. , o

1) The Deplﬂy Direc!cr, (F.Q. Estt.) ,C.S.W.B.

5) The Pay and Ac'counlé, Officer, C.S.W.B.
. 0) Personal File,

(}\/‘)/Qg §. 0%
- CHAIRPERSON

.
16-8

%e w? &

, 7. | @d“&\e
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AUERE AP N BookNo 07
rr I KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA MALIGAON

SENo. i s L Dateﬂﬁ/é/%% ~

" Name fth%é§tmT%w ...... tathbest, |
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0.A. No. 213/2006
Shri M Ali
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U.O.I & ORS.

Written Statement Filed by Respondent No 4.
The Respondent No.4 most respectfully begs to state as under,

()  That Respondent No.4 had gone through the above O.A. and
understood the contents there of |

(i) That this application is not Within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal.
Central Social Welfare Board and State Board are independent orgamzauon
which are not the Central Govt organization . A

(i) That in the O.A. allegation of favouratism against the Respondent

No.4 has been made in para 4.12. The applicant has made an endeavour to

. impute malafide against the Respondent No.4. The allegation of
favouratism is denied and facts of the case are clear and speaks of the factual

.~ position. The deponent denies the correctness of the statement in para 4.12 -

that applicant noticed several irregularities and that ‘he brought such
irregularities to the notice of the Respondent No.4. This deponent is not

aware of respondent No.5 influencing political clout. It is for the applicant to

prove and demonstrate the same and to show how such allegation may have -

nexus with the transfer. The depénent denies the allegation that the applicant
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has been victimize to accommodate Respondent No.5. The correctness of the

statement that the applicant has tried to render sincere services in the

department much to the dislike of the Respondent No.4 is denied. The
deponent states that the instant case is not a case of sincere or insincere
services of the applicant. The allegation that the deponent dislikes the
applicant is neither relevant nor correct. The applicant has been transferred
on administrative grounds.

The allegation of malafide in the O.A. 1s denied.

(iv) That the applicant has already been released from the office by order
dated 18/08/2006 wet.

(v)  That the applicant in the O.A. in an Assistant Project Officer (for
short APO), under the Central Social Welfare Board. Such APO’s are posted
in Stat¢ Social Welfare Boards of different States, and their Services are
required on transfer from one State to another State. The State Social
Welfare Boards have interalia functions to advice and assist the Central

Board in sponsoring new welfare programmes and activities whenever they

- are needed within the state, to undertake such other activities as may be

conducive to the fulfillment of the welfare objectives of the state, to promote
the growth of voluntary social welfare agencies, with special reference to
development of the welfare services in uncovered areas of the state, field

counseling for aided agencies etc.

(vi) The applicant of the O.A. (herein after called applicanf) was posted in

Arunachal Pradesh as APO and dn_ his request was posted in Guwahati as

Secretary in the State Board on deputation by order dated 26/05/2006

Moy
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(annexure-A of the O.A.). The order clearly indicated that APO was an

additional charge. The office order dated 29/05/2006 further made it clear
that he will also look after the work of Arunachal Pradesh.

(vi1) That it is stated that in Arunachal Pradesh there is no other APO. After .

the transfer of the applicant from Arunachal Pradesh under the above
arrangement it has been experienced that the works of that state was
suffering a set back and the ‘look after’ arrangement did not work
satisfactory. The matter was considered by the Central Board keeping in
mind the necessity of the Board State of Arunachal Pradesh in general and

Tribal population in particular as regards to social welfare.

(viii) That the Central Board by order dated 10/08/2006 transferred the
- applicant from Assam Board to Arunachal State Board. The prime object of
the transfer is welfare interest of the area of that State. It is stated that the
charge of APO at Guwahati was an additional charge, and therefore the

applicant was already released frorﬁ his Original Post of Secretary (on

-
e 7

S

deputation) on 05/08/2006 /- .~ /E is stated that the service of the

applicant is consider fit for Arunéchal Pradesh in the circumstances
explained above and in administrative and public interest. It is also stated
that the transfer has been made without in any manner violating any rule or
procedure/norm.It is stated that there is no other APO or field officer in
Arunachal Pradesh.

(1x) That the applicant has already been relieved from his office in the
State Board..of Assam w.e.f. 19/08/2006 (FN).

)
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~(x) That the office of the Assam State Welfare Board, Guwahati is a
small office. On the basis of the worth of work basis there is no scope to

accomodate the applicant at Guwahati.

(xi) That with the release of the applicant w.e.f 19/08/2006, the same
was recorded in the attendance register which is an official record. On
- 22/08/2006 the applicant came to office and submitted a letter address to
the chairpérson, Assam Board, and enclose the order dated 21/08/2006 of
the Hon’ble Tribunal and without waiting for any official order struck of
the official record inA the attendance registers and started signing the
attendance register. The applicant is an officer under the control of
Respondent No.2 and 3 as regards transfer promotion etc. The
Respondent No.4 has controland supervision over the works of the
applicant and is bounded by the order of the Central Board as regards the
service of the staff including officers as to transfer promotion etc. The
Respondent No.4 as such has administrative control of the services of the
applicant and communicated the matter to the Central Board. As law
abiding persons the Respondent beg to state the facts. before the Hon’ble
Tribunal. Tt is stated that there is no scope to continue the service of the
applicant in Assam Board, Guwahati. In reply to statement in para 4.4 of
the O.A. it is stated that there is no fixed tenure of posting as

Secretary/APO.In exigency of services and administrative grounds

officers are transferred after working for short period also . For eg Sr1

N.Sinha ( APO ) & P.Elango (APO ) were transferred within a period of

2 & 3 months respectively (ANNEX URE 2848 |42 B)
CO‘F/ 0’6- PP [P TR Y*—;/Y) 7*( — P - 3



-5 -

\’ (xi)) That in i‘eply to statements in para 4.6 to 4.10 of the O.A., it is stated &
that the matter is of serious concern in financial management of the State
Board and involve discipline and the conduct of the employees including the
applicant. The applicant has attempted to hide his involvement in
commitment of the serious violation in the matter of issue of cheque. The
matter is under investigation for appropriate steps and a,ction. The applicant
can not preempt such actiop under camouflage of a transfer application.
However, if the Hon’ble Tribunal wants, faéts shall be placed without
prejudice to process of investigation and consequentical action.

(xiil) That in reply to statement in para 4.14 it is stated that the Secretary is
appointed and assigned duty irrespective of initial post or senioﬁty under the
overall administrative control of the State Board Chairperson. There is no

violation of any guideline and there is no scope of any favouritism as

alleged. % oy be mrnhonied s thok puier by bhe appliomt Shg @ . Noyak

was appeinted an aunkmg‘ whim hiy ssntor Smt S.b.Malldk way AP i
Asgorn Boond. N

(xiv) That as regards the education of the children as mention in para 4.13,
it is stated that the Respondents of O.A. ham concern for children’s
education. The applicant has been transferred to Arunachal Pradesh. There is

Kendriya Vidyalaya where is children were reading earlier in Arunachal
"+ Pradesh. '

(xv) That the present deponent of State Social Welfare Board, Assam
respondent No.4 is recognized as an eminent social worker and as such has
been appointed as Chairperson of the State Board. She is retired Principal of

'Cotton-College, ‘Guwabhati. The applicant has made hostile allegation of

malafide and favouratism in a vague manner only to subterfuge his
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' irregularities. The applicant should be put to strict proof of the hoistile
allegation of favouratism and nexus of political clout of respondent no 4 as

alleged.

(xvi) That under the circumstances the respondent humbly pray that the

Hon’ble Tribunal will be pleased dismiss the O.A with cost.

™,



- - VERIFICATION

.............................................

- hcxcby verify that statements made in para 1 to ... are true to my knowledge
and belicf and 1 have not supressed any material fdcls | sngn this verilication

“on this...®»d.......day of.Nex.2006 at Guwahati.

B e o : |
S/1/0k - | ) !-wmm,cwg/

Signature.
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THE CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
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B-12, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi - 110 016

f&AT®h / Dated : 18.5.2006

OFFlCE ORDER -

The following field officers are transferred and posted to the State Boards
indicated against their names under column No.4 with immediate effect and until
further orders on administrative grounds and in public interest. The concerned

officers are directed to teport for duty to the Chairperson, State Social Welfare

Board to which they. are posted within 20 days of issue of this order and after being
relieved by the respective Chairperson of the State Boards. 1f they are not relieved
by the concerned State Social Welfare Board by the scheduled date duc to guc

-reason or the other, the Officers concerned will be deemed to be relieved suo

moto w.e,f. 6"’_June, 2006 and they will require to join their place of posting
after availing the admissible joiningitime, .

N4
o

FY

S.No. | Name & Designation Transferred from | Transferred to
L. Smt. Padamaja, APO Maharashtra Andhra Pradesh
2. , | Sh. Munniswamy, WO CSWB Andhra Pradesh
4 Sh. D.D. Mondal, APO ‘West Bengal Assam

4. Smt. Subhanti Teronpi, WO Nagaland Assam

5. Sh. Chenniram Pawe, WO Manipur Assam

6. Sh. O.P. Gupta, APO U.P. J& K

7. Kum. Rita Wahi, APO Chandigarh additional work of

‘ Haryana

8. Sh. A.K. Gupta, WO M.P. Bihar

9. Smt. Khursheed Bano. PO Rajasthan Delhi

10. | Sh. S.B. Yadav, WO Goa Gujarat

11. Sh. Ramshusheel Mishra, WQ | M.P, Gujarat

12. | Sh. A.K. Sharma, APO U.P. Haryana --,
13. | Sh. Anil Kumar, WO = . J&K H.P,

14. Smt. S.L. Mallick, PO - Assam Jharkhand

15. . | Sh. S.S. Ahmed Hussain, APO | Tamil Nadu M.P.

16. Smt. A.S. Shete, APO - Maharashtra M.P.

17. Sh. B.N. Kamble APO Rajasthan Mabharashtra

pposceny
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S.No. | Name & Designation Transferred from | Transferred to
18. | Sh. Y.L. More, WO Gujarat Maharashtra
19. | Smt. Sanatombi Devi, WO Assam Manipur
20.- | Sh.S. Sailo, PO~ Tripura Mizoram
21, Sh. Gourang Nayak, APO Assam Orissa
22. | Sh. B.N. Mishra, APO Jharkhand Orissa
23. | Sh. AK. Ranga, APO Chattisgarh Punjab
24. | Sh. Raj Mohan Singh, APO U.P. Rajasthan ,
25. | Sh. P.R. Meena, APO CSWB Rajasthan
26. | Smt. Meena Walia, WO | Gujarat Rajasthan
27. Sh. A.X. Roy, APO | West Bengal Sikkim
28. Sh. Philipose, APO Kerala Tripura
29, Sh. Sita Ram, APO Maharashtra U.P.
30. Sh. Bhim Prakash, WO Haryana | U.P.
31. | Smt. Uma Singh, WO | H.P. U.P.
32. Sh. R.X. Singh, WO Bihar , U.P. ,
A3 Sh. P. Elango, APO AP West Bengal

2. No representation will be considered without joining the new place of posting.
Any recommendation or outside pressure will lead to disciplinary action. All the j
transferred officers are entitled for getting TA/DA on - transfer except for those
whose transfers have been made on their‘{)wn request.

e = et S b e e

3. This issues with the orders of the Competent Authority.

| ;

- ( Vinesh Lata ){ﬁﬁk

' Joint Director(F.O. Estt.) !

Copy to :- ' '

o i

1. All concerned field officers for immediate compliance. '

2. Chairpersons of all concerned State Social Welfare Boards with the request to

kindly relieve the concerned field officers of their duties immediately to

enable them to join their duties in their respective place of postings after

availing the joining time under intimation to this Office. The joining report of

the transferred officers may also be immediately forwarded to the Central
Social Welfare Board. '

3. P & AO for information and necessary action.

4. All Joint'Directors and Divisional Heads for information
5. Deputy Director(FCI) A -~

6. Deputy Director(SBA) ‘

7.

b Personal file of concerned officer. «
X/ ‘98 P.S. to Chairperson and P.A. to Executive Director for information.

¥ i - @LOQQXC\%SL&

4

Joint Director(F.0. Estt,
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Dated: 25-7-2005
# .

OFEICE ORDER
} [

In.cont: ~4ation.and in partial modification of this office order of even
number dated 25-5-2005 the following transfers sre made with immediate
effect and until further orders on administrative grounds. The concerned
officers are- directed to report for duty to the Chairperson, State Social "™
Welfare Board to which they are posted within a fortnight of issue of this =
Cffice order and after being relieved by the respective Chairperson of the
State Social Welfare Board. All the transferred officers are entitled for -

getting T.A. / D.A. ori transfer and joining time as per rules excepl Stui
Bhushan Toppo, APO whose transfer has been made on his own request,

l. ‘ 4
5.No. | Meme & Designation of the Transferred from | Transferred to
Ctlicer, : ' ’
A Siri B.N. Mishra, A.P.O. Bihar Jharkhand
2. | Shri Bhushan Toppo, A.P.O. Bihar - | Jharkhand
&7 S S. Rai Chowdhary, A.P.O. | Jharkhand Bihar
o7 | Shii Nikniesh Sinha, AP.O.  |iJharkhand | Bihar
This issues with the orders of the. Competent Authority.
. . -« ’
C L | " (K.J. KAKANWAR)
‘ JOINT DIRECTOR (F.O.ESTT)
» | \ T ! : S |
@'%f " R O |
V5 ¢ | S | ,
; QY Al concerned field officers for immediate compliance.
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Ty Officer-in-Charge. Bihar State social Welfare Board &

.Chairperson of Jharkhand Staté Social Welfare Board -
with the request to kindly relieve the concerned field officers of their
duties immediately "o enable them 10/ join their duties in theif..
respective place of postings after availing the joining time ‘-unqjé'r;;--—
intimation t0 this Office. The joining report of the transferred officefs
may also be immediately forwarded to the Central Social Welfaré -
Boarg. a 4 | '
iy  P&AO tor information and necessary action.

Wy Al Joint Direciors -

Iv)  Deplity Director (FCI) - S S
. Deputy Director (SBA) v K
v Personal fiie of concerned officer. "t

vil) P.S.to Chairperson and P.A. to Executive Director for information i
v B ' I / [lril.{;‘
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Dated: 25-5-2005
ThE
Tha following field officers are transferred and postod to the' StatdéBoards
ndicated against thoir names undef caiumn No.4 with immodiato offost and until
fturther orders on administrativo grounds and in public interesl. The ¢oncoerncd
officers are directed to report for duty to the Chalrperson, State Social Waelfare
Board to which they are posted within 20 days of issue of this order and after
being relieved by the respectlive Chalrparson of.the State Boarde... }f they arg
not relieved by the concorned State Soclal Welfare Board by the echeduled
~ date due to ono reason of tho other the Oficars_congorned will bo deomed
fo bo relleved sug moto w.of. 15th of Juha, 2005 and they will‘require to.
‘oin their place of poating aftef availing tho admigsible joining time. '

OFFICE ORDER

= 'S No. | Name & Designation of the Transferred from: EffTransforred to I
| Officer _ . TR S
i. Shri P.G.Reddappa, P.O. Andhra Pradash Karnataka
2. Smt. G.V. Manjula Bai, P.O.. Karnatlaka Kerala
3, Smt; T.Parvathi, P.O. v | Karala Madhya Pradesih
4. Shrl A.K. Shaji, P.O: S P Kerala | Tamilnadu
5. Shri 5. Kumara Prasad, P.O. Tamilinadu Maharashira
6. | Ms. Usha Boyar, PO Maharashtra Gujarat .\
7L | St S.K. Kaul, P.O. J8K Punjab
'8 77T St Kursheed Banu, P.O. Delhi Rajasthan
9 Shri S. Sailo, P.O. Mizoram Tripura .
[10__| Smi. K.R. Selvamani P.O. Tamilnadu A & N Islands
11 Smt. | Padmaja, A.P.O. Andhra Pradesh | Maharashtra
12. Shri N. Ramasainy, A.P.O. Andhra Pradash Maharashtra
13 | Smt. S. Vidya Rani, W.O. Andhra Pradesh | Karnataka
14 Kum. Prashanti Nidamanurl, Andhra Pradesh Pondicherry
W.0. : !
A 115 | Shei M.6. Palani Kumar, APO__ | A & N Islands Tamilnadu__
L 45~ | Sani S.K. Kutubuddin, W.C. A & N Islands Jharkhand
\? //37 TTSmt, Pratiba Surosh, APOQ Katnolaka \Tamilnaduy
«~?" | 18__ | ohri A _Sutesh Babu, W.O. Karnataka Pondicherry
e 19 Shri V.K. Mohanan, APO - | Kerala Andhrta Pradesh
< 20 | Shri G Srinivasan, APO Kerala | Mizoram -
21 ___| 8hri K. Sabestian, APO Kerala Tamilnadu '
: l_/_z s P, Blango, ARG Tamilnadu Andhra Pradesh i
5371 Smi. C. Rgjasuloghana, APQ Tamilnadu Andhra Pradesh 1 .
(54 | Sha V.L. Palaniappan, APQ Tamilnadu Andhra Pradesh
55 | Shri § Karunanidhi, APO | Tamilnadu_____ A& Nlslands
o 26 1 st Vennita Gopatan, W.0O. 1 amilnadu Kerala i

~d ;
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a0 ST SN AT APO - | Assam Sikkim |
(28~ | Shri RJ. Wahlang, APO Assam " | Nagaland |
’__2_9 [ ShriW.L Singh W.O. " | | Manipur | Mizoram -\ ‘
30 Shri K:C. Zouva -W.0, = "| Mizoram Manipur 1
31 | ShriAK. Bhattacharya, W.Q. i | Bihar - | Orissa ]
32 LKum. RatnaDey, WO, . ' Chhatisgarh | Gujarat |
33 | Smt. S.L. Mallick, APO | Onissa - Assam

ik Shri Narayan Mohanty,'W.O. . 1 Orissa Chhatisgarh
/35 Shri Nikilesh Sinha, APO West Bengal Jharkhand

36 Shri Shyamal Rai Chowdhary 1 West Bengal Orissa

APO

37 Shri 5.G. Dagaonkar, W.O, Madhya Pradesh | Maharashtia
38| Shri S.K._Raikwar, W.O. _{ Madhya Pradesh | Rajasthan __

39 _ x,mt D B Trivedi, APO | Gujarat | Madhya Pradesh _
40" T shi Vo Patel, ABO T T T Qujarat “Uttur Pradesh
41 Shrl B.N. Kamble, APO 7 Maharashtra .« “Rojasthan

42 Shri, S.S. Bhople, APO .Mﬁharashtra - .i|'Goa

43 Shti S.B. Jadhav, W.Q.. . | Meharashtra '] Goa _ -
44 Smt.:Mecra Srivastava, APO - | Rejasthan J&K '
45. | Smit. Meana Walia, WO 1] Rajasthan | Gujarat .

46 ] ShriA.K. Ranga, APO i Chandigarh 3 Chhahsgarh -
147 .« | ShriS.L.-Bahri, APO , | Haryana . | Ultar Pradesh _

48 | Kumn. Shashi Sharma“wo JH.P. . | Punjab '

49 Shri Anil Kumar, W.0. - -~ | Punjab "1 &K

50 Shti P.N. Rai, APOQ. - - b UPY V') Bihar

51 iKum. Proota Srivastava, W.0. | U.P. _i| Uttaranchal

52 Sad. Uma Singh, WO u.p )i | H.P.

N U vl

653 Smt. Arunima Gupta WO U.P.‘ I.Rajasthan

54 Smt._Rita Wahi, W.0.- -'-i, C.8WB. "*Chandigarh A
55| ShriP.R._Meona, APO | Rajasthan ‘C.S.W.B,

‘56. St N Kamla Déwvi, PO '| Manipuf will monitor the

| ’ : -work of Assam,

—

-|-Manipur-and i '

‘Nagaland also

3.

No rep‘eéentahon wnil be conssdued ‘without 1ommg the new p!ace of
postirg and afy recoinmendaiaons or oulslde pressure will attract

disciplihéry action,

TAJDA'dh transfGr ‘and joiniig tirié as per rules.

Tihis isEuas with (hé O(ders of theACompetem Authorl‘t‘y.

SRR R AR N e A

.
."‘gl".,.;,.... P SN SR

All the transferred officers are entilied for getting

.

(K., KAKANWAR)

JOINT DIRCCTOR(FOE ) -
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Flled b
The Applicant
wovgh
Crowdhy

R.S.

BEFORE THE CENTRAIL-ADMINISTRATIMETRIBUNAL

»
-

Advocale .
13jt]los

"

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.213 GF 2006

IN THE MATTER OF

0.A. NO.213 OF 2006
© Md. Mustaquim Ali

....Applicant
-Versus-
l- The Union of India & Ors.
...Respondents
-AND-

'IN THE MATTER OF

A rejoinder filed on behalf of the Applicant
against the Written' Statement filed by the

Respondent No.4 in the aforesaid case:

REJOINDER

1, Shri Mustaquim Ali, son of Late Mehboob Ali, aged about res;dent of 7t
Mile, Jalukbari,, P.O. & P.S. Jalukbari, Guwahati — 781 014 in the District of Kamrup,

Assam Do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:-

1. That, a copy of the Written Statement filed by the Respondent No.4 has been
" served upon me through my counsel. I have gone through the same and
understood the contents thereof Save and except the statements and

averments, which have been specifically admitted herein below, all statement



4.

2 . & GQ\'

made in the Written Statement shall be deemed to have been denied by the

Deponent/Applicant.

That, with regard to the statements made in paragraph (i) of the Written

Statement, the Deponent/Applicant has no comments to offer.

That, the Dep.onent categorically denies the statement made in paragraph (ii)
of the Written Statement. The Central Social Welfare Board and Assam State
Social Welfare Board fall very much within the- jurisdiction of this Hon’ble
Tribunal. The fact that the Central Social Welfare Board is a Central
Government Organization is clearly borne out from the fact that it is a
statutory body under the direct functional control and funded by the Ministry
of Human Resource Development.Funher the appointment letter so issued to

¢

employees itself envisages, entitlement to draw dearness and other
allowances as admissible to Central Government Employees... ... .........." As
such, it is evident that the Central Board is following the Central Government
Rules and Notifications. It is further pertinent to mention that the Central
Social Welfare Board follows the Central Services (Classification, Control
and Appeal) Rules of 1965, which further fortifies the fact that the Central
Social Welfare Board is a Central Government Organization. It is further

stated that the substantive appointment and confirmation of the Applicant as

well as several others in the post of Assistant Project Officer was done by the.

Central Social Welfare Board in accordance with the instructions issued by
the Government of India in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and
Pension vide Order dated 28.03.1988. Documents is support thereof are being
produced before this Hon’ble Tribunal to show that the Central Social Welfare
Board is a Central Government organization. In so far as the Assam State

Social Welfare Board is concerned, the Respondent No.4 have themselves

—

admitted that the State Board’s Staff salary is borne by the State Government

of Assam and the Central Social Welfare Board on 50:50 basis. As such, the

question of the Assam State Social Welfare Board not lying within the

jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal does not arise at all.

A copy of the appointment Order of the Applicant
dated 24.09.87 and the confirmation Order dated
12.02.90 are annexed herewith and marked as

- ANNEXURES-I and J respectively.

That while denying the statements made in paragraph (iii) of the Written

Statement the Deponent states that some such irregularities, which were



noticed by the Applicant, are with regard to the prograrhme of “Creche” and
;‘Condensed course of education”. The said programmes are not being
followed in a proper manner and the same are infact being conducted in
highly irregular manner by the Respondent No. 4. Inspite of having the
information of non-ﬁlnctioﬁing' of the said scheme in certain voluntary
Organizations, grants are being sanctioned and released. The Deponent also
noticed several other instances, which would be evident if this Hon’ble
Tribunal calls for the records of such cases. It is further stated that the
impugned Order dated 10.08.2006 has not been passed on administrative

~ grounds.

That, with regard to the statement made in paragraph (iv) of the Written
Statement, it is stated that as per the order dated 18.08.2006 the Applicant was
relieved on 19.08.2006 and the Applicant was further directed to hand over
charge to the Secretary. The fact that the Applicant has never handed over
charge to the Réspondent No.5 and this Hon’ble Tribunal vide Order dated
21.08.2006 was pleased to stay the operatibn of the impugned Order dated
10.08.2006 by directing the Respondents to permit the Applicant to continue
at Guwahati in his capacity as Assistant Project Officer, clearly reveals that
the Applicant cannot be deemed to have been released from the said Office.

As such the statement made therein is denied.

That, the statement made in paragraph (v) of the Written Statements deserves

no comment from the Applicant.

That, the statement made in paragraphs (vi) and (vii) are denied by the
Applicant to the extent they are not borne out of records. The Applicant states
* that it is a fact that after completing of posting at Arunachal Pradesh, the
Applicant had requested the authorities to consider his case for transfer to
Guwahati and accordingly, the Applicant was posted vide Order dated
26.05.2006 (Annexure-A of .the Original Application) to the Assam State
Social Welfare Board. However, the Applicant categorically states that the
authorities had, on fheif own volition, posted the Applicant as Secretary on
deputation to Assam State Social Welfare Board and not on his request.
Hence, a bare glance at Annexure-A, i.e. the Order dated 26.05.2006 clearly |
reveals that the post of Secretary, to which he was deputed was to be is
substantive post and the post of Assistant Project Officer, Assam was only an
additional charge. Further, it is categorically reiterated that vide Order dated -
29.05.2006 (Annexure — B of the Original Application) the Applicant was
given a further additional charge to look after the works of Arunachal Pradesh

as Assistant Project Officer and hence, the Applicant fas accordingly,



74

challenged the impugned action of the Respondent authorities of illegally
removing him from the post of Secretary as well as the impugned transfer
Order dated 10.08.2006. |

8. That, the statement made in paragraph (viii) of the Written Statement are
categorically denied by the Deponent/Applicant. The Deponent humbly states
that he was brought to the Assam State Social Welfare Board on his request
transfer only on 26.05.2006 and therefore, transferring him back to Arunachal
Pradesh within a period of one and half months is clearly violative of the
settled position of law besides being arbitrary and malafide. Hence, the
statements made contrary thereto, in the said paragraph to the effect “the
transfer has been made without any manner violating any rule or
procedure/norm” is categorically denied by the Deponent. Besides, it is also
stated that the fact that no other Assistant Project Officer or Field Officer is
there in Arunachal Pradesh cannot be the sole purpose of transferring the
Applicant back to Arunachal Pradesh after he has rendered 5 years of service

- at the said place and has been brought in to Guwahati on his request after only

in the month of June 2006.

9. That, the statements made in paragraph (ix) of the Written Statement are
contrary to the statement made in paragraph 4 of the Written Statement and

hence do not deserve any comments from the Applicant.

10.  That, the statements made in paragraph (x) of the Written Statements are
categorically denied by the Applicant. The fact that as of date two Welfare
Officers under the Assam State Social Welfare Board are looking after 12
districts each, not only indicates that there is sufficient work and scope to
accommodate the Applicant at Guwahati, but also indicates that the work of
all districts shall get hampered if the said two persons are.over burdened with

the official works of 12 districts each.

11. - That, while categorically denying the statements made in paragraph (xi) of the
Written Statement, the Applicant states that the order dated 21.08.2006 ought
to have been followed by the Respondent No.4. Being an eminent social
worker and a retired Principal of Cotton College, Guwahati, the Respondent
No.4 should hold the Orders passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in highest
regard. However, sadly enough the Respondent No.4 has instead chosen to
defeat the very purpose of interim Order dated 21.08.2006 bgesortingstorsueh—

@ ive sy, by issuing the Order dated 13.09.2006 whereby the
Applicant has been divested of his powers as Assistag® Project Officer. It is
further stated that in the Notification dated 08.11.2002 issued by the Central
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13.

14.

15.

16.
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Social Welfare Board it has been clearly stated that frequent changes in
distribution of area should be avoided. As such, transferring the Applicant
within a short period of two months is highly illegal, arbitrary and malafide,

a_nd warrants interference of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

That, while categorically denying the statements made in paragraph (xii) of
the Written Statement, the Applicant states that he has infact stated the facts
without any camouflage. A bare glance at the sequence of events clearly
reveals that the Respondent No.4 with purely malafide intentions and as an
after thought has brought the said issue of the said cheque to the notice of
Central Social Welfare Board. Had the Applicant misappropriated any amount
of funds, the Respondent No.4 ought not to have put her signature on the said
cheque and should have immediately informed the authorities for appropriate
steps. The Applicant being highly aggrieved by the impugned transfer Order
had approached this Hon’ble Tribunal for quashing of thé same. )
That, the Applicant categorically denies the statement made in paragraph (xiii)
of the Written Statement and further reiterates the statements made in

paragraph 4.14 of the Original Application.

That, the harsh and callous attitude of the Respondent’s is clearly reflected
from the statements made in paragraph (xiv) of the Written Statement. The
said authorities, in a most un-becoming manner have refused to see the
humanitarian aspect of the matter and the hardships which the children of the
Applicant shall have to face, if he is told to join back at Arunachal Pradesh

within 2 months of having joined at Guwabhati.

That, with regard to the statements made in paragraph (xv) and (xvi) of the
Written Statement, the Applicant has no comments to offer. The facts and
circumstances which have been narrated hereinabove, clearly reveal that the
Applicant is being victimized for reasons other than bonafide and the
impugned transfer Order dated 10.08.2006, communicated to the Applicant on
18.08.2006, has been issued with the sole purpose of harassing the Applicant.
Hence this Hon’ble Tribunal in exercise of its powers shall be pleased to set

aside and quash the same and allow this Original Application.

That, the Applicant further deems it pertinent to state at this stage that this

Hon’ble Tribunal has on various occasions entertained Applications pertaining

" to the Central Social Welfare Board and the Assam State Social Welfare

Board and has also granted appropriate relief against the Respondents. Infact,
vide Order dated 29.07.2005, this Hon’ble Tribunal in O:A.No.198 of 2005



17.

18.

has issued directions agaifist the Respondent No.2 therein, which was the
Executive Director of the Central Social Welfare Board. ' Further, the

Respondent No.4 therein was the same as the Respondent No.4 herein, i.e. the

Chairperson of Assam State Social Welfare Board. Hence, it is evident that

the Central Social Welfare Board and the Assam State Social Welfare Board

are very much amenable to the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

A copy of the Order dated 29.07.2005 passed by
this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A. No.198 of 2005 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-K.

That, in view of the above narrated facts, the Original Applicant ought to be

allowed by this Hon’ble Tribunal by imposing a cost on the Respondents.

That, the statements made in this paragraph and in paragraphs

1,2,3(partly). 4(paiy), 5, €, F(patty), 8 tolS, 1&(parktyd, 1 F... ..

are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs

matters of record are true to my information derived therefrom, which I
believe to be true and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon;ble

Tribunal.

| oinaley

And 1 sign this san on this 13" day of November, 2006 at Guwahati.

Mokoao— AL

DEPONENT

Wi

N
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3 : ‘. y Ggiﬂ L Ge N
"............... a tomporaly post OfQ""fZ""H{:'T Cﬂ bf&jCl

1

of the Central ‘Social ‘Welfare-Board, on a pay of : éSLZQQQ{TZp m.! .

" in the scale; Of pay Of RS 200@v60v2300~n8*75v3?00~100~3500-w--fuy
Shrl/umKXKNmJMustaqulngAli...:.:...will ‘also be -entitled to. draw .
deammess and other allowances as admissible, to, Central Govt.

i
o

. 5
@mplOyeeu under, ‘and subject to, conditions laid down in, rules.

l
and orders covering the grant of such allowances in force from-
time to time. ”"’ ﬂi' 4?., ke R &%,ﬁ;) §;'eﬁ:', ‘
2. v Th? terms OF appOintment are*as follows.—. -

1‘ pi:

S

g ! N ﬂr ,;-w"« "
i) The post isrtemporary. fOr the’ present but s likely to
+ -continue. Ig.the.post I'sieventually. made’pelmanenw His/her
~°1aim for permanent: absorption will, be consideérediin "
accoxddncc»with the rules in force from time to time.

S Li) "’1”1'1011 ol heeaansy

- A2

~f rom .- the date of appointmcnt.

s sodoonsl A.ﬁ

-vnarBNWWhm

. “.
I L e
l

iii) During the probationery period and thereafter, fbr sonlong
: as- he/she holds the appointment in’; a temporary, capacityt
.o .. the. dpp01ntment may be’ termlnated at.any time. by one’
’ ‘month g'notice given-on, either "side, without assigning
any . reasong., The appointing authorlty, ‘however,; reserves
T the right of terminatinguthemﬁerVices of -the appOintGe
-V forthwithror ‘before; the, expiration of the sLipulated period
of notice by:making payment to'him/her ‘of a"sum-equiyalent

to the pay and allowance fort the period of: nc‘jco or tho
‘explred, portion;thereof. T '
iv) The anpoxntment carries with it thc liabillty Lo serVe
v in any pa t of lndla. TEOFe

T l

v) Other condjtjons of service will be ‘governed by ‘the .
relevant rules and orders in force from time to time..
3. The appointment'will he further subject to:-

1) productibn of a certiflcata of fiincoo from o compctent
madical authority:

11) submission. of a declaration in the foruw enclos ed and in
the cevant of the candidate belng married to a person
having wore than one wlfe living the appointment will )e
suhjnct to her/his being exempted from the enforcement
of the requirement in this hebalf: '

ii*) -aking of an oath of allegirnce to the conctitutjon
of Tndla: and :

cees2/—
CERTIFIED TO

-1
A!)V()C[\m
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iv) p;odu<tion Of the (ollowing original cortificatesz‘

Cal dcglee/djploma/bertiflcatea of educational
- and other technical qualificatlons,

7

b) certificates of age, - g

¢) Character Certificate from WO Gajetted Officers of .
. the Central/State Government Or stipendary maqlbtrate,
'~ in the prescribed foxm attachedz and ' C

.. d) discharge certificate in the prescribed. form
. of previous Goverrment appointment, it any.

e) Certificate of Scheduled caste/'chédgled Tripe from
District Magimtrare or from Sub Divisional Magistrate.

i A

If any declqration given or inférmation furnished by Shri/
Yﬂhgﬁkum HBustagrdmali......i.....proves to he false or if- he/»he

4,

is found to have wilfully suppressed any material information,’
: h(’/ he will be liable to removal from service and such’ Other
action as Roard may deem” nocpqsary. '

) .
Si, If onri/Smtﬁ&nm Mugt&mulmﬂh},...........accepts the offer

on the above térms and conditlons he/she should roport for duty
to the Ch“irmhh.@?FQ“Cth.g pdepl.state sSocial Wel fare Advisory

Bdarda. runggpgl‘grldr'h'SeCrctmriat Bgild&ng %L»anqr

latest bj...lGRlQ: Vhesesrsesana If the candidate falls to report

for duty by the prescribed ‘date, the offer will be treated as
cancelled. ' o

6. o trwvelllng allowance will ‘be allowed for Joinlng the‘»
app01ntmonL. :

> = a0 5 » =B

1

?L}M__OQK, " N

( PARMINDER HIRA ).

: EXECUT'IVE DIRZCTOR
SheMustaculm Ald,

C/b,'muhhoob Manzil,:
PLOL Uth\li~70]Ul4¢m

(A58 )
Copy to:— - -
1. Challrltn7§, Arwachal Fridish || state social Welfare Advisory
Board, . ~~RAYRL L L 0 0 \with a request to furnish the following
information +o this orf ﬁCO.\ '
a) Joining roport of ShriYs t.ﬁKumIgus;nuuinVALL... ...... .
b) The Coviificates as menthonod in para 3 above,
2¢ BPAAD 3. DD(FCST) \ 4. Pevsonal fila.
\
AN

~

EXECUTIVE DIRRCTOR
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_THE céNTRAL‘soCIAL WELFARE 'ROARD 'n .

JEEVAN DEEP, SANSAD MARG, NEW DELHI 110 001

t

‘No.F.5- 1/w0/76 Adm(SB ADMN ) ~ DATE?§]2,~7 —G

e '_-‘("), ‘ . " B e Tl
“The' following‘officers have: been confirmed and ‘Age
appointed substantively towthe ‘Post indicated’ belpw in A
accordance’ with the instructions -contained .in .the; Govt.
ofInAis,- Ministry of,; Pprsonnel, Public GriQVances ang’ .
Pension (Deptt. of Personnel ‘and. Training) 0.M, No. ;80011/,;-"
1/86-Estp(5 dated the 28th March,‘1988 ‘ Lo by

o <"r,' ,, . '
oy ey Lot L

SL.’,'NAMEfOE;THE.”‘ f}SCALE,Qﬁ{§q¥g%‘NAME>OF THE OFFIGER.: .
NO.  pOST. . [T ISR APPOINTED SUBSTANTIVELY -

v'., i e »

1.7 " assistant’. Rs,zooo~6o~";“';i,'Sh'A‘K'Shajiﬁ-
: Project 2300~EB-Y5~. "
Officer . 3200-100~, ' 2+ Sh.C.SaktHivel
= v 3500 D /}//éh MustaqUim All:
o \ ‘   :H f"f';tﬂ< 4. Sh A K Ranga '
O 5. Sh.A Philipose

) f LM&fa/ ?féiﬁgii'AjV};::%ﬁ - ( V -G kUTTY ) | ”'“
tg’{:.,(__, L QL_Q_.‘__‘_‘}/ /U s T )

" ALL CONCERNED omcms " g

L}

Cﬁpy tok~

LIMmm@Mu g"‘Wﬂ
2. P&AO oo

3. PersonalhﬁileS”Qf,all concerned offjicers.
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. By! Advoont@ Ms.U. Das, Addl c G.S. c

COr agmal Apphcatlon No 198 of2005 P

Date of Order‘ This the 29“’July, 2005. AT

THE HON'BI. F MRJUSTICE G &lVARA]AN VICE CHAIRMAN i :» o |
THE HON'BI.E MR K. VPRAHLADAN ADM.INISTRATIVE MEMBER

Mrs. Samsun N AH oot EE o S
W/O Mr.Makbul Ali;" ) i SR TR [
Resident of Hatigaon, Dnspur, BT B T AL L
Guwaliati-6. _ o Applicant. T

'.V/

By Advocote Mr.U.K.Nair, Mr.B, ‘?.arma, T
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The applicant is an Assxstant PrOJecL Omcer, Cem.ral Sccnal
Welfare Board lou\ted at Guwahati. She was transferred from the saic\i
place to Sikkim by order-dated 25.5 2005 On account of her serious
illness she was not able t:o move from the present place to Slkk.lm.-

Therefore, she made representatxon dated 05.086. O5(Annexure 2)

before the Respondent for retammg her in the present place or for

giving o posting to her at Assam or at Meghalaya, so that che can”
.
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have Lhc~ help of lmmly members lf any urgent sn,uation demands

' -‘l Slnce no action was taken in the repreeentatlon, she approached this
Tribunal by hlmu 0.A, No.l 32 of 2005. The Sald »applica‘txori was
dm yoged of by order dalﬁed 14.8.05 wit}s following dlrectlons:

“In the Clrcumstances 1 direct the respendent No.2 .

lo  consider the applicant's request' made In
Annexure 6, particularly with- reference to th e’

request for accommodamng her in the vgcant post of
Assistant Project Officer available at Assam or at

Meghalaya and pass appropriate orders within one

month from the date of receipt of this order. In the '
meantime the applicant shall not be relieved and in
cuse she has been relleved and nobody Is posted in
her place, she will be allowed to continue in the sald
post till a decision Is'taken on her representation.”

The 3" Respandent ccmsidered the representation : filed by the

nnexuro )) The appllcant was transferred and posted to Dclhl SLate
cial Welfare Board as Assntant PrOJect Officer wnth Headquarbers
New Dealhi. The applicant, being aggrieved by the sald order, filed
represenl;nt.iun dated 26.7.05(Annexure 6) before the 2° Respondent.
Thereafter, she has filed the present avpplication sincé tltlevlast date for
compliance of the transfer order is on 29.7.05. |

2. Mr. U. K. Nair learned counsel for the applicant submits that

this Tribunal alter cdnsidering the case of the applican‘i had directed .

the competent onlhonty to consider the represenLann made by the

mmuMauuuwm_mwm
wnmsmwumwwmmuu&m
gvallahle of Assam or St ]

alaya an

Nair submits that this Ti'ibunal had ma.deA such obServaﬂtions since
such a n\quucl was made by the applicant, in view o[’ Lhe fact that due .,

to her ailments, the apphcant cannot manage her affmrs herself and

Do

required Llu, help and assnstance of her family members. The counsel

I B

applicant oy directed in the O.A. and passed an order dabed 14.7. 05
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» further submil:s l..hat though there are very good facilities avallable atf’ff‘.

" New Delhi, it is not: poss:ble for the applicant to a\{’all the saxd o

l‘[‘amlntles unle;sa some relatlves of the appllcant are avanlable at Delhl -

to accompany her. (,ounsel further submlts that none of the family

members are in A position to stay with her at-Delhj, due to their -

'preocc‘upmlons lhe counsel also submlts that the, apphcant iat

present is on lvuvc from 30 6.05 on account of her mnessj Ms U Das

learned Addl CGSC on- behalf of the respondents submits that the

i

respondents have comxdered ¢he represenmnon filed by the apphcanb

sympmhunmlly and taking into account her illness and she was

J !
g ~

posted ot New Delhi- where she cantavall the best medical facilities.

t

pplication.

counsel su l)mmui in. transfer matters the scope of mterference with‘
the order of the transfer are very limited. However, thé respondents

are bound to consider the representation filed by- the employees wnth','

reference to reasons: stated therem. In the lnstant case the

ro‘;pondenl'\;, it would appear, is convmced that the epphcant is -

having serious xlinecs. It is taking into account the said cxrcumstances

the uppllumt has been posted In New Dellu where All India Mcdwal

Institule is located The Respondents however fanled to note that- -

“being a lady Govemment servant if she Is transferred to dlslance a -

place that too a Cosmopolltan city like. New Delhx she cannot

~ elfectively avail the medial faclhtl_es from the AIIMS unless there is

Uy
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The standing - c'ounsel also submits that thxs is a transfer matter, t}u

'bunai will not mterfere in the normal course for theireasons that it

3, We have considered the rival submlsqxons As the Eatandmg ’

)
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help from near relotions. For thls rea’sons this Bench whilé.diSposing .

of L‘hé Um”u OA dlrecwd the ruspoﬁdents to’ consider the

\,

applloant s rogquast for qwing the postjng in a vecant posL m Assam or i

In Meghelaya where the re]anons of the -applicants are thére. Of

course, Lhr» neupundentq ln the xmpugned order had stated rhat l:he

applicant out of her 23 years service sha remalned 19 yearzs ln the

sald Board ot Assam though she belongs to All Indla Servicg 'cadre Co

LY

and administratively It Is necessary to gain experience. 'in the‘,otherﬁ

State also. We nole that the respondent even in. the sald
circumstances could have considered for giving a posting to the

applicont at Meghalaya. This "aspect was omitted to be con'sidefed by

"-"-f@u‘s\ responduenls while transferring her to Delhi we are of the view

\

Sooatt b .
SO
A

As aln,udy noted, the apphcant is on medlcal iepve since

1 t

3080) In such circumstances the. 2%¢ respundent is directed to

corvsider the represonttation (Annexure 6) .dated 27.7.0.5 filed by the .

apphcunt within a period of one month from the date of recenpt of th:s .

" order. The npphcnnt will be allowed to contmue on Medlcal leave unnl

01‘(1618 are poswd and commumcated I:o the applu,ant.

ou'
.

o

Aop]wa!mn is dlsposed of. Issue copy of the order urgently The

app]icant will produce Lhe copy of the order for comphance. i

. .

T ol ¢ C s4/VIE iaIna
Bate of Applicatton & ¥ o}lld ¢  Se/mEnsen (A) L
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From:

To

Sub:

Sir,

Applicant above named. Kindly acknowledge recetpt of the same.

B\

Date: 13" November’06

NOTICE

Mrs. R. S. Chowdhury,
Advocate

1. Mr. &, L. Sarkar .
Advocate of Respondent No.4.

2. Mr. G. Baishya,
Sr. C.G.S.C. (0.A. No.213/2006)

3. Mr. U. Das,
Additional C.G.S.C. (O.A. No.239/2006)

Original Application No.213 of 2006

Md. Mustaquim Ali v ....Applicant

-Versus-
The Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

Please find herewith a copy of the Rejoinder filed on behalf of the

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely, -

Mrs. R. &hmwﬁry,

Received copy
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNA

GUWAHATI BENCH N ?
%}A{ami’f S GEWAHATI
L ‘Naf‘“u {J\a'bch k
Lr.'“t".‘ - § \j
IN THE MATTER OF: NN
o 0.A. No. 213 of 2006 (g‘/

Shri Mustaquim Ali
-Versus-

The Union Of India & ovs.

-AND-

.

IN THE MATTER OF:

An further additional affidavit filed on
behalf of the Applicant to bring on record
subsequent developments, which have taken
place in the aforesaid case pursuant to the
directions issued by this Hon’ble Tribunal
vide Order dated 13.11.2006 passed in Misc.
Case No.107 of 2006.

ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT

I Shri Mustaquim Ali son of Late Mehboob Ali resident of 7" mile, Jalukbari Guwahati

do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows: -

1. That the deponent herein, has filed the aforesaid Original Application No.213 of
2006 inter alia challenging the legality and validity of the impugned Orders dated
04.08.2006, 10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 (Annexures- F-Colly & G-Colly to the
Original Application) whereby the deponent was sought to the transferred back to
Arunachal Pradesh State Welfare Board within a short span of 2 months of having
joined at Guwahati. For the sake of brevity, the deponent refrains from reiterating
the statements made in the said Original Application, and craves leave of this

Hon’ble Tribunal to refer to and rely upon the averments made therein.

1712/ 03,
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That the said Original Application No.213 of 2606 was moved befo‘re this
Hon’ble Tribunal on 21.08.2006 and on the said date this Hon’ble Tribunal after
hearing the matter at length was pleased to stay the impugned transfer Order dated
10.08.2006 and 18.08.2006 and further directed the authorities to éllow the
deponent to continue in the said post of Assistant project Officer. The matter was

fixed for further hearing/instructions on 21.09.2006.

That however, despite such categorical directions having been issued by this
Hon’ble Tribunal, the Respondent No.4 herein i.e. the Chairperson of the Assam
State Social Welfare Board, in gross and willful disobedience and violation of the

directions of this Hon’ble Tribunal, vide an Order dated 13.09.2006 re-allocated

the Zone/area of work distributed amongst the various Asstt. Project Officers

under the Assam State Social Welfare Board. In the said Order dated .13.09.2006

the name of the deponent did not figure at all and infact the districts so allotted to

the deponent .were given to two other Asstt. Project Officers. As such, being
highly aggrieved by such impugned actions of the Respondent No.4 of divesting
the deponent of his powers/duties, the deponent once again approached this
Hon’ble Tribunal by way of another Original Application which was registered
and numbered as O.A No.239 of 2006, challenging the legality and validity of the
impugned Order dated 13.09.2006 and the actions of the Respondent No.4. The
said Application was moved'before this Hon’ble Tribunal on 18.09.2006 as an
unlisted matter on which date this Tribunal was pleased to direct the authorities to
seek instructions as to why the districts which had been earlier allotted to the
Petitioner/Applicant have been divested from him. This Hon’ble Tribunal further

fixed the matter on 21.09.2006.

That on 21.09.2006, both the aforesaid Original Application’s were taken up

‘together for consideration. Be it stated herein that the Respondent No.4 herein had

also filed a Miscellaneous Petition No.97 of 2006 for vacating the aforesaid Order
dated 21.08.2006 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal (Anng:f&ure—},?l herein) to which

the deponent had also filed his objection. The said Miscellaneous Case@s also
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taken up for consideration on the said date i.e. on 21.09.2006. After hearing the
partiés at length this Hon’ble Tribunal refrained from vacating, modifying the
interim Order dated 21.08.2006 and further fixed the matter for hearing on

09.11.2006.

5. That however, despite the said position as enumerated hereinabove, the
Respondent No.3 in a most malafide and arbitrary manner has refused to sanction
the tour programme of the deponent inspite of the fact that the deponent had
submitted the tour programme on several occasion (on 07.09.2006, 11.09.2006,
19.09.2006 and 26.09.2006). Moreover, no positive response was forthcoming
from the Respondents and infact the Respondents have not allowed the
Petitioner/Applicant to perform his duties.

6. That being aggrieved by such impugned actions of the authorities, the deponent
preferred a Miscellaneous Petition before this Hon’ble Tribunal seeking a
direction to the authorities to allow the deponent to perform his duties and further
préying for an early hearing of the entire matter. The said Petition was registered
as M.P. No. 107 &f 2006. This Hon’ble Tribunal vide order da;ced 13.11.2006 after
hearing the parties at length was pleased to dispose of the Miscellaneous Petition
with{a direction to the respondent Authorities dispose of the representation of the

deponent by a speaking Order.

A copy of the Order dated 13.11.2006 passed in
MP. No. 107 of 2006 is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE-L.

T That accordingly the deponent had filed a detailed Representation before the

authorities, which was duly submitted on 14.11.2006.



>
. 8.

That subsequently vide letter under Memo No.F.14-1/FO/2003/F .0 Esstt. dated
04.12.2006, the executive Director of the Central Social Welfare Board has
passed a detailed order stating inter-alia that “The Hon’ble Tribunal is seized with
the matter and it would not be just and fair to comment on the same.” HoWever, in
the same breadth the deponent has been directed to report to Arunachal Pradesh

State Social Welfare Board without any further delay.

A copy of the letter-dated 04.12.2006 passed by the
Executive Director; Central Social Welfare Board is

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-M,

That a bare glance at the letter dated 04.12.2006 clearly reveals that the same has
been passed with complete non-application of mind to the relevant factors. It is
evi’client that the said authority was aware of the interim Order dated 21.08.2006
passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal, which is yet to be vacated, however, despite
such knowledge, the respondent Authority has deemed it fit to direct the depénent
to join at Arunachal Pradesh in a most contemptuous manner. The same is a
deliberate on the part of the respondent Authority to dislocate the deponent from
his present place of posting at Gﬁwahati. As such, this Hon’ble Tribunal may be
pleased to look into the matter and take strict action on the authorities concerned.
It is further stated that being aggrieved by the said actions of the authorities, the
Applicant had a file a Contempt Petition before this Hon’ble Tribunal, which was
registered as CP.No.34 of 2006. This Hon’ble Tribunal vide Order dated
07.12.2006 has been pleased to issue Notice to the Execuﬁve Director, Central
Social Welfare Board, New Delhi as well as to the Chairperson, Assam State
Social Welfare Board, Guwahati, dispensing with the personnel appearance for

the time being.

A copy of the said order dated 07.12.2006 passed in
C.P.No.34 of 2006 is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE-N.
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) 10.  That the instant affidavit is being filed to place on record the said letter dated
04.12.2006 passed by the Executive Director, Central Social Welfare Board
and the Order dated 07.12.2006 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in C.P.No.34

of 2006, for a just, fair and proper adjudication of the matter.

- 11.  That the statements made in this paragraphs

1, 2(pati), 3 (patty ), 4(pata), §4 7, A (parHdecrd 1D are true to rﬁy knowledge and
4{paviy),

those made in paragraphsZ(paty), 3(parthy), 6., 8, Flpartty).... being matters

of record are true to my information derived therefrom which I believe to be
true and the rest are my humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal.
The documents annexed to this affidavit are true copies of their respective

originals.

And 1 s.‘%n Hus Affrdavit on this is™ day of Decembey R006.

DEPONENT
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Assam Stale Social WelL&LL Board

Reltola, Guwahati-781 028. o
1 . EEEE X I " .

LR R e ..,,...‘Respondents.

S . L L
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GACHIDANAUDAN, K. V. (V.C)

This Miscellaneous petition has bee

the applicent 8eekiﬁq the following reiie

“In the premises aforesaid it
respectfully prayed that Yo
may be pleased Lo acnil this
accordingly Lix tho said O.A.

n filed by

fS'.— i

is most
ur Lordships
petition and

Nos. 213 of

2006 along with O.5H. Ho.239 of 2006 for

an eaply hearing.

. and/or
\ A\ e I,-','/\\

J,\
AU,

During the pendency of the instant Misc-
Petition the  Respondent
pantiCularly the Responden
directed kO allow the
Applicant to perform nis
pssistant Project Officer un

authorities

t No.4 may be

petitioner/ |
duties as

der thu Assam

ctate cocial Welfare Poard under  tha

districts 8o allogated Lo

Tribunal vide intexim
21 .08, 20006 and! '

b

=D

him earlica as
pexr the directions jmoucd by thio

on' hle

Ourder datad

~ funrther direct the Regpondent authorities
to pay the arreac salary of the
o QGtitionux/Rppliuaut forthwith-

and/ocfi

pass such further or Other Ordex (o)
Youxn I,apcdohipg wnay doom fit

ag

and proper To

grant appropriate relief to the

Petitionex/hpp)icant.”

This Tribunal, on'21.8‘2006, passed an ©

rder in O.A.

No.2)3/2006,lopera8ive portion of which i as under:~'

“the.Respondents are dire

cted to permlt

the Applicent to continue at Guwanatli 1in

nis «<apacity &bt above,
Secretary to the Board.”

\

\
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submd Brod that vido ordoer datod  Z28.0.2006  ©he

apphicant hove boon gl beaabodl Tonn ot vt fee e b

Bub B DAL Das,  learnod connsol  Lor tho apprlicant Lo

droawn o my attantion o a subsoequont owxdou datiedd

13.9.20006 whoxaby oll tba four diatricta havo  boon

divested/withdrawn from the applicant. The conbention
'} .

of  the applicant iz that in total wviolation of the

Tribunal’s ovder dated 21.8.72000 the Ath respondooat i

not allocatod any wovk toe the applicant. The oonso ol

tha responcdants, on  tho  obhou hand, an Lhat  the

capplicant wasgs  relicved frow thoo pemt and thoreforo,

— .

. .
‘,-"'..,wu\l\u.\‘/\ such  allocation  of  work  cannet  be givan Lo tha

4

e
o

Considering all the aspectg Lhiu Tribunal is

St 0f tha view that it is 1'\01‘.;.;1 Jmal\:h;r practice to koop
‘e:m omployae .i(ill§ not granting any work whatnoever, Thie
c‘.npp.lic:i;\m:.allnged ‘m:\ia‘ﬁid.o a;_;oinml: 4th ] yospondent i
the O.[-\.‘. Dr.Jd.L.Sarkar, lc.arneq Ccounse) o Lox Lhe
respondent: Nos. 20 o i wobmita that : |\..'<:-..:1‘>-:».m'ir:ml: Haolid
doos not fall \mdm.‘ the Jurisdiction of thig Tioibmnal
which 13 o mal'.tm; Lo bu ;-.ujum_(;;l\‘:.u.

3. Me.D.K.Day insisted for a final order in tb%s
Misc Petition, obtherwise, the applicant will be put to
‘great hardship. This Tribunal is ol the view that it is
not the duty of thiS Tribumal to look Into or mon it ok
\
f
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e day-to=day affairs of o ddministration concerned.
/ Sinto Lho applicant is vary much eggrieved, coungal for

. bhe dpplicant submits that he may be permitted to make
& comprehenswe, represenL e bef’ora Hm second and/or
l:hxrd r‘espondent highlighting his gmevances, in not

U .mt.:mg any  work " to him and mwot co(pplyix)g with the
ordens :o'f‘ lthisjs Tribunal dat;.d” Zf]..U.I'.()()G.' The non-
e'n')g::'ng(':lnir;:n1‘., of the ser.‘v.icaa off & gqovih., servant "will e
dgainst p‘ub'l,'\c -.i"ntecest.. Ho'.(‘ux‘then submi ttad that L
woild be satisified if a-'direction is given ta consider

and  digpose of tha  =sana By a  speaking  ordaer

comunl cating Lo him within a time frama! This Tribunal

\,\ram\ '
@ o ;; .

7
“ahill o omeat ancds - of S Juatice.  Thavefore, T diract bhie

sapplicant to make a' compraheniive ropresentabion as o

Fis guolevances to the scoond and/or rhicd nespondent
CLorthwith “and on roceipl of  such  rercesentabion  Uha
| | ) ', | |
conpelant  authority, whomsoevar, shall congsider and
diaposo  of  tha  same by pasuing  a apooking  order
Connin g c:ating the sama Lo the wpplicant within a period
of tho weeks ‘thereafter !
O O b
\\/\ “, . \
?‘\\o“ ‘CM\*; é.l .- Thae Miscellaneous potitien iwu dimposcd  and
‘G . o . .
{ I\?Q\\ ot v’ '
P q\‘ﬁlro.);h a.J abovc« as to ne order av to C.Out.
o LA \(\“‘ ./L 6“ o e — e
WY ° N :
Ay "L*\\\‘ \w‘“" o ‘
- “\.\\\QO . o 0& “" \ S(S/L‘ICC Qitninimae
'\'J‘ bc‘“\“" . L

15 also of tha opinion that such a coursc of aclicn
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ANNEXURE_ M.

'3 No. F. 14-1/F0O/2003/F.0.Estt. \\ L\

BT/ Fax : 26960057
R : HgHar
Telegram:
"SANGHASEVA"
W AT IO 1S
THE CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD
AT ST Ha+q
12, Bge sRIegwT TRAT, 78 Redl — 110 016
SAMAJ KALYAN BHAVAN
B-12, Qutub Institutional Area, New Delhi - 110 016

Date: 04™ Dec., 2006

Sh. Mustaquim Ali, APO,

Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board,
C/o Moohboob Manzil,

Opp. Girls High School, Sat Mile, Jalukbari, -
P.O. Guwahati University, Pin 78101 4,
Guwabhati, -

Ref. No. ASSWB/Per/Estt./2006 dt.14/1 172006

Your representation dt. 14/11/2006 has been received on 21/11/06 in the office of
the Central Social Welfare Board. As per direction of the Hon’ble Central Administrative

Tribunal in order dt. 13/11/06 in M.P. No0.107/2-6 (in 0.A.No0.213 of 2006) the matter
has been considered and you are informed as under.

1. Under letter No. F.14-2/94-SBA dt. 4/8/06,- Sh.D.D. Mandal was appointed as
Secretary of Assam State Social Welfare Board by the Central Social Welfare Board
and copy given to you. You handed over charge on 5/8/06.

By memo dt. 10/8/06 from Centra] Social Welfare Board, you were transferred to
Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board on administrative ground. You were
relieved from the Assam State Board by under dt. 18/8/06.

2. The Hon’ble Tribunal passed an order on 21/8/06 and in the interim to allow you to
continue as APO. But before this order dt. 21/8/06, you were already released by

order dt. 18/8/06 w.e.f. 19/8/06. Hence, you were not in the office of Assam State
Social Welfare Board w.e.f. 19/8/06.

3. The factual position that you were released from the Assam State Board w.e.f.

19/8/06 was placed before the Hon’ble Tribunai. The factual details were explained in

the detail by filing an M.P. before the Hon’ble Tribunal (M.P. No.97/2006) which is
pending.

A\

VNN



-«

<,

~11-

reallocated by order dt. 13/9/06 amongst existing Secretary / APO and two Welfare
Officers.. No additional;manpower is necessary and works do not justify additional
manpower. ' The order dt.-13/9/06 was challenged by you by OA No. 239/2006 before
the Hon’ble CAT*Guwahati praying for staying the said order dt. 13/9/06. The
Hon’ble Tribunal while issuing notice was pleased not to pass any interim order. The
works of the State. Board, Assam are smoothly functioning with above allotment and

distribution. There:is no administrative reason to disturb the said allotment and
functional arrangement.

It is the admitted posi ion that no staff should be kept without any work. You have
been posted as APO in Arunachal Pradesh State Social Welfare Board. That Board is

functioning without any. APO You should report there and discharge the functional
works there, -~ - I

As regards your statement about the withdrawal of money from the Bank and
encashment of the cheque (Para 5-8), you will please take note that this is a separate
issue and this is being dealt with' separately. In this respect a show cause notice has
already been served on you. This will be dealt with following principles of law.

You have mentioned that present Secretary Sh. D.D.Mandal is Junior to you (Para 9).
You are informed that in the matter of appointing the Secretary, seniority is not the
only factor. There are instances where charge of the post of Secretary is given to a
junior officer as per merit of the case, administrative grounds and in public interest.

Your statement that you have received the release order on 18/8/06 is not correct
(Para 11). You:received order on 19/8/06. However, this has no effect in

representation context and you have been administratively treated as released w.e.f.
19/8/06.

As regards your‘éontentior‘l_ of working in the hilly area (Para 12) for more than five
years, you are informed that the fact has been kept on record and as the appointment

- in different places are made looking to the welfare works of the different State Boards

10.

11.

of the country, the transfers are made for needs of administration. However, the
Authorities are also sympathetic to the cause of the employees. Your case will be
considered within administrative feasibility when occasion arises.

As regards the epiucaﬁon of y_ouf children (Para 13) there is Kendri_j?a Vidyalaya at
Arunachal Pradesh where your children were studying earlier. : ’

You have brought allegation against Sh. C.R. Pawe, Welfare Officer of the State
Social Welfare Board, Assam (Para 18 of your representation). Your allegation
demonstrates gross indiscipline on your part because it speaks as if you assumed
supervision of Pawe’s works and functions unauthorisedly. When you were already
released from the State Board Assam, it was not within your domain to bring such

[

av

Thereafter, the works of the Assam State Social Welfare Board in different areas were



12.

Welfare of the.organisation, ]
demonstrates your’s special'and uncalled for attachment with voluntary organisations.
This being a quite different context will be dealt with separately. You may, however,
send the names and particulars of the organisations who reported to you about

Sh.C.R.Pawe, Welfare Officer for taking appropriate administrative measure in the
context of such reports.

As regards your allegations stated in Para 19,20,21 & 22, you are informed that the
works are being done by duly allotted persons and your allegations of ‘blatant
contravention of the policy decision of CSWR’ by the Chairperson of State Board is

- bot correct and not befitting of a subordinate officer. You are at liberty to project

13.

policy decision of CSWB to this office in this respect. As regards allegation of
‘Flagrant Violations of Honorable Tribunal’s order dt. 21/8/06, Hon’ble Tribunal is
seized with the matter and it would not be just and fair to comment on the same.

It is very unfortunate that you have alleged furnished of wrong information and
suppressing of the materia) facts by the Chairperson Assam State Board in her written
statements (Para 24). You are informed that judiciary as the wing for resolving
disputes, takes care of all the statement. However, on your allegation, the matter has

the respondents submitted before the Hon’ble Tribunal (after filing the W.S. by the
respondent no.4) that the CSWB is not a central Govt. organisation but is within
Jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal by notification under the Administrative Tribunal

Act 1985. As a responsible officer of the organisation, such understanding and
hostility towards superiors is not expected from you.

In above perspective you are directed to report to Arunachal Pradesh State
Social Welfare Board without any further delay.

(Suidfa Spunik),
IAS,
Executive Director
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Qrdor of ‘..‘. e Tribunal ' !

11 Honbie 8r1 K \/. Sachidanandan
Vice - Chialrmai.

This Contempt Fetition has  been

filed by the petitioner vnder Section 17 or
the Centrai Adnnnstrative Tribunal Act,
1YSS for darawing up contempt proceeding

apwinst the contanoers for willfnl and

delinerate violation of the interim dated

21.65.2000 ‘,.msscz'! by this Tribpunal in O.A

Mo, 213} 20600 sna undir Kuje 24 of the

Acinunsirative Triouneai

{Procedure Koles 1987 for implementation

LTl erine order.

CViha. tiwe matter cane up fer

heaemp, Mr DK Dag assisted by Mrs. RS,

"

Chowdbury.  lzarned  Counsel  for  the

\peiicant submitted that they do not want

Lo press the Applcation under Rule 24 of

the  Coentrzd Admimstrative  Tribuneal

Contd/
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07.12.20006 {Procediiveg) Kules 1987 and would stand
onl_\'
Tribunals  Act 1983, Therefore, the
application under Rule 24 of the Central
Adwinistrative Tribunal (Procedure) 1987

is deleted as not being pursued.

operative portion of the said order is

«The : Tribunal ‘videl order dated

4
- N

Secion 17 of the Administrative

21.08.2006 passed an ,int'erim orcder. The"-

reproduced herein below: |

“Post on 21.09.2006. \,onslcimmn
the fact that the Applcant's two
winer children Lave been admitted
in the schaol at vaahm;i and the

“Applicant  has shiftei irom

Arunachal  Pradesh to uu\\ ahai

end holding ™ the charge of Assistant

Project Officer, Assam at Guwahati,

the  Respondents are directed to

permit. the Applicant to continue at -

Guw ahati L1 hus capacity as above 11
10t as Secretary to the Board.”

Thereaiter. the Applicant filed Misc.

Fetion Moo 107/ 7000, whie ain this-Court

observed as foliowy:-

. \.
"hir D.K. Das msisied Tor a
fnad order 1o this- Misc. " Pelition,
otherwise, the applicant will he put

to great hardship. This Tribunal st

.

of the view that it is not the duty of

; s , P

this Tribunal to ok into ox raonitor | .

the day-to-day aflairy ' of the
administration concerned. Sm\,e, the"
applicant .is wvery much agorieved,

counsel fui the applicant submits
that.he way be permitted to make a
comprehensive represcontation
belize the secsnd and/or  third
respon den hughliptuing his
grisvances, i not g at_ulg any wurk

to huin and nol complying with e

orders of “this  Tribunal * Qated’
21.3.2006. The non-engagement of:
e nervices of @ govt. servant will be
ageinst public interest. He lurther
s\ nmm‘u At he would he satished:

Cpv e cred e
o oEveetion s Ve o consdes

e dishose of ':h;'? s by o

sy s Ming crder commnunicating Lo
him within a tné fracie. Thds
Triuna is also of the opinion (hat
SuUioa couirse of ection

o,
7/
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07.12.2000

will meet ends of justice. Therefore, I
direct the -applicant to make a
CoOLUprehcusive 1 epiesentation as to
his grievances, to the second and/or
third respondent forthwith and on
receipt of such representation the
competent authority, whomsoever,
shall consider and dispose of the
sarae hy passing a speaking order
communicating the same to the
appdcant within a period of two
weeks thereatter.”

The direction was to make a
comprehensive repressutation and to pass
a speaking order by the Respondents. In
purported complance of .the said order,
the Respondents f)dssed an ‘order dated

04.12.2006 (Annexure,— P6). The operative

portion of the said order is reproduced

below:-

“13. It is very unfortunate that
vou have «loped Sirnished ol wrong
mivrmation and suppressing of the
material facts by the Cheurperson,
Assam State Board in her written
statements (Para 24). You are
wiformed that judiciary as the wing
for resolving disputes, takes care of
all the statement. However, on your
allegation, the matter has been
enquired into and it has been
ascertained that the  counsel
conducting the case for the
respondents submitted hefore the

Hori'ble Tribunal {atter filing the W.S.

by the responddent No. 4) that the
CSWB iy wnot 2 Central Govt.
organization hy is within jurisdhction
of the Honble Tribunal by
notification under the
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.
As a responsible officer of the
orgenization, such understanding
ard Lostisty towards superiors is
not expected from you-

Iy sbove perspecitive you are
girectedd to report to Arunachal

“radesh State Social Wellare Board

without any rurther delay.”

it is pertinent to note that m M.P.

No. 107/20058, this Court also referred the:

Laterira ordar that hes been passed by
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the Respondents were directed to dispose
of ihe -epresentation to be filed by the
Appiicant. The interim order passed DY
‘

this Tribunal dated 21.08.2000 made
clear that “ihe 1(',<p0nd<z\nm asa directed
to perunt the Applicant fo continue at
Cuwahati in his capacity as above, if not
s Seeretary @ the Board™.

It is very clear that iIe intention and
purpose of the order of this fi‘ribunal was
to permit the Applicant to continue ui the
post, but the impugned order has been
passed overcomiing that direction, which is
not in the true spirit of ‘13§v. Therefore, it i.s
Girected to issue podoe o Mrs. Sujata
Saunik, IAS, the Exccuiive Director,
Central ‘Social Weliare Board, - Samaj
z"-'.alyan. Bhawan, B-12, Qutab Institutional

Area, South of T, New Deili = 110 010

and Dr. (Mrs.) Muktl Deb Choudhury,

Charoerson, Assam State apcial Welfare
Isoard. Beltola, Guwahati - 781 028
directing them to hle affidavit within four
weecks fs to why on the basis of averments
ade in the Contempt Petition contempt

aroccodings shall not be initiated against

ilien.. PosiL on 10.01.20067. However,

personsl appearance of the Respondents
are dispensed with for the tune being.

Sd/ VICE CHAIRMAN
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 213 OF 20067

et
e HP-

L

ahiyg
Topede

»

sty

' “

)\ﬂ

¥

ENARY ey iy

PR TN,

- -

M)

N am e ke h mew—

Te App-

IN THE MATTER OF :
0.A. NO. 213/2006

Md. Mustaquim Ali
.... Applicant

-VERSUS-

The Union of India & Ors.

.... Respondents

" -AND-

IN THE MATTER OF :
An Objection filed on behalf of the
Applicant against the Misc. Petition

No. 792006, filed by the
Respondents in  the  Original
Application, for vacation and/or

clarification of the interim Order

dated 21.08.2006 passed by this-

Hon’ble Tribunal in the aforesaid
0.A. No. 213 of 2006

OBJECTION

I, Md. Mustaquim Ali, son of Late Mehboob Ali, aged about 46 years resident of
7% Mile, Jalukbari, P.O. & P.S. Jalukbari, Guwahati — 781 014, Dist. Kamrup, Assam,,

That, I am the Applicant in the aforesaid Original Application No. 213 of 2006.

currently serving as the Assistant Project Officer under the Assam State Social

Welfare Board do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows :

A copy of the Misc. Petition allegedly filed by the Union of India & Others has

been served upon me through my counsel. I have gone through the same and

R
Mer RS W%

“7HRDTGH <
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understood the contents thereof. Being well conversant with the facts and

circumstances of the instant case, 1 am competent to swear this affidavit.

That, the statements and averments made in the Misc. Petitton, which are not
specifically admitted hereinbelow and which are not borne out of records shall

be deemed to have been denied by the Applicant.

That, prior to contending the statements and averments made in the Misc.
Petition, the Applicant humbly states that the Misc. Petition cannot be
entertained by this Hon’ble Tribunal as the same has been filed under improper
authorization by the Respondent No. 5, allegedly on behalf of the Union of
India despite the fact that the Respondent No. 5 himself is a private party
respondent in the said Original Application. As such, the said Respondent No.
5 is not the competent authority to approach this Hon’ble Tribunal by way of

thfs Misc. Petition on behalf of the Union of India.

The Deponent further states that it is the settled position of law that
whenever specific allegation of malafides is alleged against an authority, the
same needs to be traversed by that particular authority only and under no
circumstances, any other person/authority can answer the same. In the instant
case, the Respondent No. § is espousing the cause of the Respondent No. 4,
further fortifying the Applicant’s case of collusion between the Respondent No.

4 and Respondent No. 5 for reasons other than bonafide. Factual and legal

malice are writ large on the face of it, in view of the instant Misc. Petition. As .

such, this Hon’ble Tribunal may not be pleased to entertain the instant Misc.

Petition and dismiss the same in limine.

That, if is further not understood as to whether the instant Misc. Petition has been
filed for submitting the factual position before this Hon’ble Tribunal or the same
has been filed for vacation/clarification of the said interim Order dated
21.08.2006 or whether in the guise of the Misc. Petition, a written statement 1:s
being tried to be filed by the Respondent No. 5, "J“his Hon’ble Tribunal wil]
accordingly look into the matter and direct the Respondent No. 5 to make

necessary corrections b_efore‘entertaining the Misc. Petition. The same ought not

to be entertained in its present form.

V7



That, the statements made in paragraph 1 of the Misc. Petition deserves no

comments from the Applicant.

That, with regard to the statements.made in paragraph 2 of the Misc. Petition, the
Applicant states that it is a fact that after completing of posting at Arunachal
Pradesh, the Applicant had requested the authorities to consider his case for
transfer to Guwahati and accordingly, the Applicant was posted vide Order dated
26.05.2006 (Annexure-A of the Original Application) to the Assam State Social
Welfare Board. However, the Applicant categorically states that the authorities
had, on their own volition, posted the Applicant as Secretary on deputation to
Assam State Social Welfare Board and not on his request. Hence, a bare glance
at Annexure-A, i.e. the Order dated 26.05.2006 clearly reveals that the post of
Secretary, to which he was deputed was to be is substantive post and the post of
Assistant Project Officer, Assam was only an additional charge. Further, it is
categorically reiterated that vide Order dated 29.05.2006 (Annexure — B of the
Original Application) the Applicant was given a further additional charge to look
after the works of Arunachal Pradesh as Assistant Project Officer and hence, the

Applicant has accordingly, challenged the impugned action of the Respondent

* authorities of illegally removing him from the post of Secretary as well as the

impugned transfer Order dated 10.08.2006.

That, the statements made in paragraph 3 of the Misc. Petition are categorically
denied by the Deponent. The Respondent No. 5, who is also an Assistant Project
Officer and is, in fact, junior to the Applicant/Deponent herein, cannot be the
deciding authority with regard to the posting of the Applicant at Arunachal
Pradesh.

That, while categorically denying the statements made in paragraph 4 of the
Misc. Petition, the Deponent humbly states that he was brought to the Assam
State Social Welfare Board on his request transfer only on 26.05.2006 and
therefore, transferring him back to Arunachal Pradesh within a period of one and
half months is clearly violative of the settled position of law besides being
arbitrary and malafide. Hence, the statements made contrary thereto, in the said
paragraph to thé effect “the transfer has been made without any manner violating

any rule or procedure/norm” is categorically denied by the Deponent.

The statements made in the said paragraph also reveal the nexus of the
Respondent No. 5 with the Respondent No. 4 and fortifies the case of the
Deponent/Applicant with regard to the malafide intention of the Respondent No.



10.

11.

4 to illegally accommodate the Respondent No. 5 at the said post of Secretary at

Guwahati.

That, the statements made in paragraph $ of the Misc. Petition are categorically
denied by the Deponent/Applicant. It is further stated herein that by virtue of the
interim Order dated 21.08.2006, the Deponent has continued to render his

services in the said office. It is further stated herein that the impugned Order

dated 18.08.2006 (Pg. 29 of the O.A.) categorically envisaged that the Deponent .

is to hand over the charge to the Secretary. The same not having been done by
the Deponent on 19.08.2006, the Deponent cannot be deemed to have been
relieved of his charges. The said Order did not envisage any unilateral taking
over of charge by the Respondent No.5, ‘and as such, it would be incorrect to

state that the Deponent has been relieved of his Charge on 19.08.2006 itself

That the statements made in paragraph 6 of the Misc. Petition do not merit any
consideration by this Hon’ble Tribunal. The fact that the services of the
Applicant were required on the basis of worth of work as an Assistant Project
Officer as well as Secretary at Guwahati in June, 2006 and accordingly, he was
posted to Guwahati by virtu¢ of the Order dated 25.06.2006 negates the
statements made to the effect that the Assam Office is a small office and as such,
there is no scope to accommodate the Deponent at Guwahati. The same are,

therefore, categorically denied in seriatim.

That, the statements made in pafagraph 7 of the Misc. Petition have only been
sworn as true to the knowledge of the Respoﬁdent No. 5. As such, the same do
not deserve any comments from the Deponent and this Hon’ble Tribunal may be
pleased to call for the records of the case and aécordingly, peruse the same and
grant relief to the Deponent, if so deemed fit, on such perusal. Further while
categorically denying the statement to the effect that “in reply to the statement
made in 4.4 of the Original Application, it is stated that there is no fixed tenure
of posting as Secretary/Assistant Project Officer”, the Deponent states that the
Respondent authorities, vide Order issued under Memo No. F.14-2/2/94-SBA
dated 05.07.2006 had been pleased to address a letter to the Respondent No. 4
with regard to the terms and conditions of deputation’ of the Deponent as
Secretary of Assam State Social Welfare Board. In the said letter it is
6ategorically stated that the period of deputation is from 14.06.2006" to
13.06.2007. As such, the statements made contrary thereto by the Respondent

No. 5 in para-7 of the Misc. Petition shall be deemed to have been denied as,

incorrect, by the Deponent.

5
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13.

14

15.

16.

5

A copy of the said letter/Order dated
05.07.2006 is annexed herewith and marked
as ANNEXURE-X.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraph 8 of the Misc. Petition, the
Deponent reiterates the statement made in paragraph 4 herein abové. It 1s
categorically denied that the Deponent had attempted to hide his involvement in
any serious matter. In fact, the statement made in paragraph 4.6 to 4.10 of the
Original Application clearly reveals that the Applicant had approached this
Hon’ble Tribunal with clean hands and has not suppressed any material facts
before this Hon’ble Tribunal. The Respondent No. 5 is, therefore, put to strictest

proof of such allegation made against the Deponent.

That, while denying the statements made in paragraph 9 of the Misc. Petition, the

Deponent states that some such irregularities, which were noticed by the

.Applicant, are with regard to the programme of “Créche” and “Condensed

course of education”. The said programmes are not being followed in a proper

manner and the same are infact being conducted in highly irregular manner by

the Respondent No. 4. Inspite of having the information of non-functioning of
the said scheme in certain voluntary Organizations, grants are being sanctioned
and released. The Deponent also noticed several other instances, which would

be evident if this Hon’ble Tribunal calls for the records of such cases

That, the statements made in paragraph 10 of the Misc. Petition are denied by the
Deponent and the Respondent No. 5 is put to the strictest proof thereof. It is

further reiterated that the Secretary is the reporting Officer of all the other

Officers working under the Board. The Respondent No. 5, who is much junior
to the Deponent, has by virtue of the impugned Order dated 04.08.2006, become
the reporting Officer of the Deponent.

That, the statements made in paragraph 11 of the Misc. Petition do not deserve
any reply by the Deponent. It is not the business of the Respondent No. 5 to be
concerned about the education of the children of the Deponent. The same will

be decided by the competent authority.

That, the statements made in paragraph 12 of the Misc. Petition clearly reveal the
fact that the allegation made by the Deponent with regard to the nexus between

the Respondent No. 4 and Respondent No. 5 are, in fact, true and the Deponent

" reiterates the statements made in paragraph 3 herein above. It is categorically

denied that the Deponent is trying to hide any of his own irregularities.

\b



17. That, the Deponent humbly states that the statements made in paragraphs 13 and
‘14 of the Misc. Petition are left to the scrutiny of this Hon’ble Tribunal. The
‘Applicant further states that the Respondents are bound by the Orders passed by

this Hon’ble Tribunal and in view of the fact that the Applicant had not handed

over charge to the Respondent No. 5, the same cannot be said to have actually
taken place. Further in view of the facts and circumstances narrated herein

above

¥8. as well as the statements made in the Original Application, this Hon’ble Tribunal
may be pleased to grant appropriate relief to the Deponent by calling for the
records for the entire matter and further be pleased to allow the Applicant to

continue at his post at Guwahati by deciding his case on merit.

18. That, the. statements made in this paragraph and in paragraphs
LR 3(pF) 456000, F(pR, &(pD, (P10, 1lpry, 122, Y4 1,16 19(r%) are
true to my  knowledge .~ and those made in  paragraphs
3(ph), GLPLTFCM, 8.(prd, AP, M), 1R(pH), 13, 1FCp#),  being
matters of record are true to my information derived therefrom, which I believe

to be true and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon;ble Tribunal.

'And 1 sign this Objection on this 21st day of September, 2006 at Guwahati.

DEPONENT

-ty -
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, ¥ \ OF FOREIGN SERVICE OF 8H. M.ALLAS ~
. SECRETARY, ASSAM STATE SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD, GUWAHATION . -
N "ji . DEPUTATION BASIS -~ - .. . .. .-

P S S O P
‘,(,-,__—.'4-: »<i‘.|‘.x‘ A 4 L

1. | Period of - .| The period "of deputation from 14.6.06 to . 13.6.07.. The
© | Deputation *,; | period ‘of deputation may however, be' extended further | -
TR Y ‘subject .to administrative ‘convenience and provided: the :
Sis bans' |- Tequest for exténsion s made well in time before expiry of || * .. - Lt
e 'thg;;t?}')i‘e’sent'fite;‘l_ns\ without prejudice - to ‘the ‘vight of the| = . .- i
-:Board and-that-his/ her seivice are liable to thie called back | SRR
'__;‘{&pj,ggié-i‘9¢11U7alffSocial Welfare' Board, anytime .during the |~ = .00
4| course of foreign sciviee.: - . e DS
fin| During the, period of deputation of 8h. M.All will havé the|
“{ option either to get his/her pay fixed in-the deputation | o
"y | post-under the opcm.t:iogi of the. normal rules or the ‘draw RPN
... ..7| pay of the post held by his/her allowance with and subject|.. .~
A B 0 ) to th‘jci condition, as modificd from time¢ to timé and such | - 3
- co other general of special, orders issued by the Ministry of| - ...
| Finance. " - y ' L - :

.3 | Dearnéss ... ;Sh_.:_M.Ali'Wil.lzbc entitled to Dearness Allowance under the |*
- | Allowance ;. rules of the parent ~quflnlmexlt: or under the rules of the |
| borrowing - Government - according -as he/she’ retains |

‘ | his/her" scale of pay under the parent. Government or

-+ | hef she draw pay in ‘the -scale attached to the post under |-

: , Ao the borrowing Govérnment. - S '

4. | Local .. |To be regulated under the rules of the borrowing
. | Allowances - like -Government. In the scale of deputation of an employee. or

| CCA & HRA x| '

| the Central Social Weifare Board to. the ‘State Board | :
~ ¢onééméd'.’ni_ay, ‘however, ‘if they so ~desire, apply..the| y
LA Central Social Welfare Board rules to such a deputationist. | . . ';
5. | Children’s: . - 1. During the period of deputation hefshe will he cligible SR

Educational - - to claimg the childien’s educational allowances from the | - : ’.
Allowances'& © |- ~State’ Board as .laid down in para 1 (a) .of finance ST

reimbursement | * - Ministry’s O.M.No: 8(11)-E.11(B)63 dated the 12t
of tuition feeg | ..August, 1964, subject 1o ‘the - fulfillment of the

A FR conditions prescribegl in. O.M.No. DO '10(].)Est:(Sp]) /69| -
dated the 13% Jantary, 1962, as amended/clarified
ol from time to time. . S -

2 He/She will be entitlcii i‘o reimbtinscmdit of tuition fecs, .

' ' “in respect of his/ her children subject to the fulfillment | = - e
- of ‘the terms and cénditions laid down in Finance|’ ~'..%° §
Ministry’s "O.M:No.. F\177(1)-E.JI(B)/ 64, dated the 3|
& ©.June, 1964, as amended/ clarified from time to time and |
et . liability in ‘this regards will devolve on' the . borroiving R
f Sy office... . .0 ‘ L S “
"% | Note: The Government Servant cannot .claim both the| .- 1
. . ' i l'concesslons in respect of the same child. - - . ’ ";'
| 6. | Joining time.: | He/She will be, entitled to T.A. and joining time both on -
1 | pay & transfer joining the post on deputation and on reversion there from R 1
T.A. “‘/w { to the parent office” unider the rules of the State Board to| 3
' i | which he/shc is deputed. The expenditure on this -account i
- | will be borne by the borrowing Stat¢ Board. o ' ?
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T.A. for journey.
on duty during -
the '1)c1‘iod“'of;, ,
deputation = -+

- which he/she proceeds, on deputation. -

“To ‘be, 71‘egulat’cd' under the rulés. of .the‘, Statti:“ Board ‘to.|

Lcave Salary &.
Pension :

oSE Rk
¥
T
i dx Co
- 3

« "q,‘ '
P

1. The State Board would contribute ' Leave Salary and
s P}élnsion Cpntribution accord.ing_ to the rate in force from .
., lime to Umé in accordance with the oider issued by the
iy President under FR-}16. - R
'fzg’.‘; The' Contributions . for Leave Salary ‘and Pensjon
C ally within 15 -days |-

~ontribution should be paid annually

2V service if expires befoie
L paymcnt is not madpo within. the period, intcrest will be
‘leviablé on the unpaid contribution at the rate of two
paisc per day per Rs.100/- from the date of expiry of the
. beviod of aforesaid upto the date on which  {hes
contribution is finally paid. o
3. The Leave Salary and Pension Contribution should be
- peid separately. ' :

Leave and
Pension -

During the period of foreign service the depuationist will |
dontinue to the governed by the Leave and Pension rules of
the Central Social Welfawe. Board as applicable to him/her |
before such transfer. : ' ' :

'10.

Provident Fuild |
Beﬁqﬁts

During the period of deputation he/she will continte to the |
" |"'provident fund of his/her parent office i.e. Central Social

‘ Y

Welfare

: Board to which he ‘may be subscribing - when
"he/she is placed on deputation in according with the rules

of such funds.

11,

Extraordinary
Pension/
Gratuity: - .

| Finance (Départment of xpenditure), office Memorandum
| No. F:19(23)-E:V(A)/ 64, dated the 2nd August, 1965,

This will be regulated i accordance with the Ministry of

12.

| Leave Travel.

Concession - * .

| Qctober, 1956 as amended from time 1o time and the cost

Concession under the; Ministry. of Home Affairs, Office |
Mcmorandum No. 43/1/55-Ests,-(1).P.T.11, datcd the 11t

v

thercof will be borne by the borrowing Government.

13.

.Disability -

Leave Salary: ' .

| State Board shall be liable to pay to Central Social Welfare

| towards service under the State Boad

Board, Leave Salary towaids isability incurred in and. or|.
even: though such |
disability ‘manifesto itself after the fermination of foreign |-
service. - o :

14.

Medical =
Concession -

“however, if so desire, apply the rules applicable to the
| employces of the Central Social Welfare Board to the

He/She -will be' entitled to these concessions under the
rules of the bhorrowing Government. The State Board may,

deputationist. - :

15.

Termination of

Foreign Service

The foreign service will cease on the date he/she takes over
charge of his/her post in the Central Social Welfare Board:

Cat

fiom the end of cach financial ycar or at the end foreign | - o
the end of a financial year; if the

o

753

|'He/Slhe will continue’ to be entitled 'to Leave Travel | .

T S S



